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HILLSBOROUGH TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

379 Soutb BraDcb Road, Hilisborougb, NJ 08844-3443 

August 24, 2018 

Honorable PresIdent and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Hillsborough TownshIp 
County of Somerset, New Jersey 

Dear Board Members: 

The comprehensIve annual financial report (CAFR) of the Hillsborough School DIstrict for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2018, Is hereby submItted. ResponsIbility for both the accuracy of the data and 
completeness and faIrness of the presentation, IncludIng all dIsclosures, rests wIth the management 
of the Board of Education. To the best of our knowledge and belief, the data presented In thIs report 
Is accurate In all material respects and Is reported In a manner desIgned to present faIrly, In all 
materIal respects, the respective financial positIon of the governmental actIvItIes, the busIness-type 
actlvltles, each major fund, and the aggregate remaInIng fund Information of the DIstrIct as of June 30, 
2018 and the respective changes In financIal pos/tlon and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for the 
year then ended In conformity wIth accounting principles generally accepted In the United States of 
AmerIca. All dIsclosures necessary to enable the reader to gaIn an understanding of the DIstrIct's 
flnanclai activitIes have been Included. 

The comprehensIve annual financial report Is presented In four sectIons: Introductory, financial, 
statIstIcal and sIngle audIt. The Introductory sectIon Includes thIs transmittal letter, the DIstrict's 
organIzatIonal chart and a list of prIncipal officials. The financIal section Includes the basIc financial 
statements and schedules, as well as the audItor's report thereon. The statistical sectIon Includes 
selected financIal and demographic InformatIon, generally presented on a multl.year basis. The 
DIstrict 15 required to undergo an annual sIngle audit In conformIty wIth the provisions of the Single 
AudIt Act Amendments of 1996 and related ntle 2 U.S. Code of Federal RegulatIons (CFR) Part 200, 
NUnlform AdmInistrative RequIrements, Cost PrincIples, and AudIt RequIrements for Federal AwardsH

, 

and the State Treasury Orcular letter lS.()8, NSlngle AudIt Policy for RecipIents of Federal Grants, 
State Grants and State A1d-. Information related to thIs sIngle audIt, IncludIng the audItor'S report on 
the Internal control structure and compliance with auditor's report on the Internal control and 
compliance wIth applicable laws and regulations and findIngs and recommendatIons, are Included in 
the Single audit section of this report. 

1. REPORTING ENTITY AND ITS SERVICES: Hillsborough School DIstrict Is an Independent reporting 
entity within the criteria adopted by the GASB as established by GASB Statement No. 14. All 
funds and account groups of the District are Included In this report. The Hillsborough Board of 
Education and all its schools constitute the District's reporting entity. The DIstrict provides a 
full range of educational servIces appropriate to grade levels K through 12. These Inc/ude 
regular, as well as special education for handIcapped youngsters. The District completed the 
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2017-2018 fiscal year with an enrollment of 7349 students, which Is 47 students less than the 
previous year's enrollment. The following details the changes In the student enrollment of the 
District over the last ten years: 

Average Dally Enrollment 

Fiscal XU!: Student Percent 
Enrollment Chann 

2017-18 7349.0 -.64% 
2016-17 7396.0 1.05% 
2015-16 7319.0 0.7% 
2014-15 7264.5 -0.41% 
2013-14 7295.0 -1.42% 
2012-13 7399.0 0.40% 
2011-12 7378.0 -0.41% 
2010-11 7408.0 -1.09% 
2009-10 7489.0 -1.19% 
2008-09 7578.0 0.53% 

2. ECONOMIC CONDITION AND OUnOOK: 
The current state of the economy has contributed to the Hillsborough area lacking any 
dramatic development or expansion. Enrollments have not noticeably Increased or decreased 
over the last two years. It Is expected that once the recession diminishes the development In 
the area will flourish. 

3 • MAlOR INITIATIVES: 
Hillsborough Township Public Schools continued Its unwavering commitment to realize the 
positive effects that our Initiatives surrounding technology In all areas has had with our 
students and staff. Our 1:1 technology Initiative Is no longer an Initiative, but rather common 
practice that has transformed teaching and learning over the last several years as students, 
staff, and parents understand the empowering qualities of globalizing the curriculum and 
publishing digital content. 

All curriculum revision was completed as scheduled. The EtA curriculum focusing on the 
workshop model was revised and Implemented. Continued diligence on the expansion of 
Chinese at the high school level and the continued commitment to the expansion of ASL as a 
World Language continues to be a popular and well enrolled class. Concurrent enrollment 
opportunities for our high school students continue to Increase as predicted In cooperation 
with Raritan Valley Community College with greater discussion focused around expansion to 
neighboring community colleges. 

Embedded professional development focusing on the workshop model Is a focus. PLCs, 
common assessment development, our online data warehousing solution, and technology 
training across all content areas district-wide continues as well. Additionally, grading practices 
and homework continued to be a focus of discussion district-wide with greater collaboration 
with the Hillsborough Education Association. The district began the development of on-line 
common assessments In science. 
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Staff members Interested In enrolling and completing graduate coursework remained active. 
Relationships with area colleges and universities continued to flourish and expand. Princeton 
University, The College of New Jersey, Rider University, Rutgers University, Kean University, 
Montclair State College, and Raritan Valley Community College are several of the Institutions 
with which we continue to maintain and expand our collegial and professional relationships. 

4. INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROLS: 
Management of the District Is responsible for establishing and maintaining an Internal control 
structure designed to ensure that the assets of the District are protected from loss, theft or 
misuse and to ensure that adequate accounting data are complied to allow for the 
preparation of financial statements In conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles IGAAP). The Internal control structure Is deSigned to provide reasonable, but not 
absolute, assurance with that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance 
recognizes that: (1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; 
and (2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

As a recipient of federal and state financial assistance, the District also Is responsible for 
ensuring that an adequate Internal control structure Is In place to ensure compliance with 
applicable laws and regulations related to those programs. This Internal control structure Is 
also subject to periodic evaluation by the District management. 

As part of the District's single audit described earlier, tests are made to determine the 
adequacy of the Internal control structure, Including that portion related to federal and state 
financial assistance programs, as well as to determine that the District has complied with 
applicable laws and regulations. 

5. BUDGETARY CONTROLS: 
In addition to Internal accounting controls, the District maintains budgetary controls. The 
objective of these budgetary controls Is to ensure compliance with legal provisions embodied 
In the annual appropriated budget approved by the voters of the municipality. Annual 
appropriated budgets are adopted for the general fund, the special revenue fund, and the 
debt service fund. Project-length budgets are approved for the capital Improvements 
accounted for In the capital projects fund. The final budget amount as amended for the fiscal 
year Is reflected In the financial section. 

An encumbrance accounting system Is used to record outstanding purchase commitments on 
a line Item basis. Open encumbrances at year-end are either canceled or are Included as 
reapproprlatlons of fund balance In the subsequent year. 

6. ACCOUNTING SYSTEM AND REPORTS: 
The District's accounting records reflect generally accepted accounting principals, as 
promulgated by the Govemmental Accounting Standards Board IGASB). The accounting 
system of the District Is organized on the basis of funds and account groups. These funds and 
account groups are explained In UNotes to the Financial Statements", Note 1. 

7. DEBT ADMINISTRATION: 
At June 30, 2018, the District's outstanding debt Issues Included serial bonds totaling 
$9,215,000 and the long-term capital lease outstanding was $13,723,263.17. 
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B. CASH MANAGEMENT: 
The Investment policy of the District Is guided In large by state statute as detailed In "Notes to 
the Financial Statements", Note 2. The DIstrict has adopted a cash management plan which 
requires It to deposit public funds In public depositories protected from loss under the 
provisions of the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act '"GUDPA"). GUDPA was enacted 
In 1970 to protect Governmental Units from a loss of funds on deposit with a failed banking 
Institution In New Jersey. The law requires governmental units to deposit public funds only In 
public depOSitories located In New Jersey, where the funds are secured In accordance with the 
Act. 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT: 
The board carries various forms of Insurance, Including but not limited to general liability, 
automobile liability and comprehensive/colliSion, hazard and theft Insurance on property and 
contents, and fidelity bonds. 

10. OTHER INFORMATION: 
Independent Audit - State statutes require an annual audit by Independent certified public 
accountants or registered municipal accountants. The accounting firm of T.M. Vrabel & 
Associates,llC. was selected by the Board's audit committee. In addition to meeting the 
requirements set forth In state statutes, the audit also was designed to meet the requirements 
of the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 requirements of TItle 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations ,CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards. and State Treasury Circular Letter 1S..OIJ-OMB. The auditor's 
report on the general purpose financial statements and combining and Individual fund 
statements and schedules Is Included In the financial section of this report. The auditor's 
reports related specifically to the single audit are Included in the Single audit section of this 
report. 

11. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: 
We would like to express our appreciation to the members of the Hillsborough School Board 
for their concern in providing fiscal accountability to the citizens and taxpayers of the school 
district and thereby contributing their full support to the development and maintenance of 
our financial operation. The preparation of this report could not have been accomplished 
without the efficient and dedicated services of our central office staff. 

Respectfully submitted, 

9!-#-
Dr. Jorden Schiff 
Superintendent of Schools 

Mr. Alman • Mahmoud 
Business Administrator/Board Secretary 
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INDEPENPENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members ofthe Board of Education 
Township of Hillsborough School District 
County of Somerset, New Jersey 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Township of Hillsborough 
School District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements 
which collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for tile Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards 
applicable to fmancial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards. issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by the Office of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of 
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for 
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the purpose of expressing an opinion on the eITectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position ofthe governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information the Township of Hillsborough School District as of June 30, 2018, and the 
respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for the year then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Oliler Mailers 

Required Supplementary In/ormation 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis on Page 14 through 20 and budgetary comparison information of schedules C-I and C-
2 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 
other knowledge we obtained during our audit ofthe basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

.-
Other In/ormation 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Township of Hillsborough School District'S basic financial statements. The accompanying 
introductory section, and other supplementary information such as the combining and individual fund financial 
statements, long-term debt schedules, statistical tables and the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
and State Financial Assistance as required Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requjrements for Federal Awards: and New Jersey 
OMB's Circular 15-08, Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants. State Grants and Slate Aid are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The combining and individual fund financial statements, long-term debt schedules and the Schedules of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statemenls themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and 
individual fund financial statements, long-term debt schedules and the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal 
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Awards and State Financial Assistance is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 

The introductory section and statistical tables have not been subjected to the auditing procedures and applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on it. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August 24, 2018 on 
our consideration of the Township of Hillsborough School District's internal control over financial reporting 
and on out tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements 
and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal 
control over financial reporting or compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Township of Hillsborough's School District 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Montville, New Jersey 
August 24, 2018 

~,~ 
Timothy M. Vrabel 
Public School Accountant 
License No. CS000689 

Chris C. W. Hwang 
Certified Public Accountant 
License No. CC033704 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -
PART I 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Our discussion and analysis of The Hillsborough School District financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018. Please 
read it in conjunction with the transmittal letter on page I and the District's financial statements, which begin on page 23. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The District's net position decreased $2,126,000 as a result of this year's operations. Net position of our business-type activities 
decreased by $19,000 or 26.4 percent, and net position of our governmental activities decreased by $2,107,000 or 8.9 percent. 

• Total cost of all oftbe District's programs was $175 million in 2017-2018 compared to $134 million in 2016-2017. 
• During the year, the District had expenses for governmental activities that were $3.724 million more than the $143 million 

generated in tax and other program revenues. 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities (on pages 
23and 24) provide information about the activities of the District as a whole and present a longer-term view on the District'S finances. 
Fund financial statements start on page 27. For governmental activities, these statements tell how these services were financed in the 
short term as well as what remains for future spending. Fund financial statements also report the District's operation in more detail 
than the government-wide statements by providing information about the District's most financially significant funds 

Reporting the DIstrict as a Whole 

The Statement orNet Position and tbe Statement of Activities 

Our analysis of the District as a whole begins on page 16. One of the most important questions asked about the District's finances is 
"Is the District as a whole better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities?" The Statement of Net Position and the Statement 
of Activities report information about the District as a Whole and about its activities in a way that helps answer this question. These 
statements include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounllng, which is similar to the accounting used by most 
private-sector companies. Accrual of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is 
received or paid. 

These two statements report the District's nel posilion and changes in them. You can think of the District's net position, the difference 
between assets and liabilities, as one way to measure the District's fmancial health, or financial position. Over time, increases or 
decreases in the District's net position are one indicator whether its financial heallh is improving or deteriorating. You will need to 
consider other nonfinancial factors, however, such as changes in the District's property tax base, and the condition of the District's 
capital assets to assess the overall heallh of the District. 

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we divide the District into two kinds ofactivities: 

• Governmental activities: most of the District's basic services are reported here, including general administration. Local taxes, 
tuition and state and federal aid finance most of these activities. 

• Business-type-activities: the District has two proprietary funds as shown on pages 32and 33. 
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Reporting tbe District's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

Our analysis of the District's major funds begirul on page 18. The fund financial statements begin on page 27 and provide detailed 
infonnation about the most significant funds-not the District as a whole. Some funds are required to be established by State law. The 
District's two kinds offunds, governmental and proprietary, use different accounting approaches. 

GOIIemmenial funtb: most of the District's basic services are reported in governmental funds, which focus on how money flows into 
and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. These funds are reported using an accounting 
method called modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other rroancial assets that can readily be converted to cash. 
The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the District's general government operations and the basic 
services it provides. Governmental fund infonnation helps one detennioe whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can 
be spent in the near future to finance the District's programs. We describe the relationship (or differences) between governmental 
actill/ties (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and governmental funds in a reconciliation on 
page 29. 

Propri.tary funds: when the District charges customers for the full cost of the services it provides, these services are reported in 
proprietary funds. Proprietary funds are reported in the same way that aU activities are reported in the Statement of Net Position and 
the Statement of Activities. In fact, the District's enterprise funds (a component of business type funds) are the same as the business
type activities we report in the government-wide statements but provide more detail and additional information, such as cash flows, 
for proprietary funds. 

Tbe District as Trustee 

Reporting tbe District', Fiduciary Responsibilities 

The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for the Unemployment Compensation Trust, Scholarship Funds and Agency Funds. All of the 
District's fiduciary activities are reported in separate Statements of Fiduciary Net Position and Changes in Fiduciary Net Position on 
pages 3S and 36. We exclude these activities from the District's other financial statements because the District cannot use these assets 
to finance its operations. The District is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended 
purposes. 
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THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

The District's comb/ned net position changed from a year ago, decreasing from $23.836 million to $21.710 million. Looking at the 
net position and net expenses of governmental and business-type activities separately, different stories emerge. Our analysis below 
focuses on the net position (Table I) and changes in net position (Table 2) of the District's governmental and business-type activities 
as ofJune 30. 

Table 1 
Net Position (In Tbousands) 

(bvemmental 
Activities 

1!!11 1!ll1 

CUrrent and other assets 6,049 9,034 
Capital assets 71,820 74,m 

Total assets 77,869 83,545 

Deferred outflows oCresources 9,606 13,203 

long-tenndebt outstanding 26,246 29,106 
Aggregate net pension liability 32,629 41,561 
Other liabilities 2S5 2,160 

Total liabilities 59,130 72,827 

Deferred inflows oCresources 6,689 157 

Net Position: 
Invested il capital assets, net 

oCdebt 48,346 47,961 
Restricted 5,772 6,918 
Unrestricted (defic~) !3~(61) !31,1I~ 

Total net position 211657 231764 

Business-lype 
Activ"eg 

~ 1!ll1 

339 177 
106 121 

~ 298 

~ 22S 
392 22S ---

106 121 

_-"(5,,,,3) (49) 

53 72 -

• 

Total 
PlilBIV ~!~mIl!i:Dl 

ms 1!U1 

6,388 9,211 
71,926 74,632 

78,314 83,843 
9,606 13~ 

26,246 29,106 
32,629 41,561 

647 ~85 

59222 • 73,052 
6,689 157 

48,452 48,082 
5,m 6,918 

Q2,514) QI,I64) 
21,710 23,836 

Net position of the District's governmental activities decreased by 8.9 percent Unrestricted net position, the part of net position that 
can be used to finance day-to-day operations without constraints established by debt covenants, enabling legislation, or other legal 
requirements - decreased $1,346,000. Restricted net position, those restricted mainly for capital projects decreased by 51,146,000. 
Tbe investment in capital assets, net of debt category increased by $385,000. 
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Table 1 
Changes In Net Position (In Thousands) 

Governmental Business-type Total 
Activities Activites frimarv !!!vemlll!lnt 
~ 2017 ~ am 2018 1Q11 

Revenues 
Program ",venues: 

Cltarges fur Services 1 140 2,361 2,360 2,362 2,500 
Operating Gants and Contneutions 54,320 17,679 563 550 54,883 18,129 

Genem1 ",Venues: 
Property T"",s 94,563 91,m 94,563 91,277 
Tu~ion 612 425 612 425 
Fedem1 and State Aid 20,733 20,063 20,733 20,063 
Inte""t and Investmcnt Earnings 20 21 20 21 
Other Genem1 Revenues 738 514 738 514 

Adjustmcnt to Capital Assets (500) (500) 

Total Revenues: 170,487 130,119 2,924' 2,910 173,411 133,029 

~Imm~ens~ jncludinl iDdirect ~l2en~el 
Instruction: 

Regular 68,378 51,175 68,318 51,175 
Special 23,256 17,518 23,256 17,518 
Other instruction 13,450 9,819 13,450 9,819 

Support services: 
Tuition 2,496 2,460 2,496 2,460 
Student and instruction ",lated services 28,408 21,587 28,408 21,587 
School administrative services 7,996 6,113 7,996 6,113 
General and business administrative services 5,974 4,641 5,974 4,641 
Plant operations and maintenance 12,469 9,531 12,469 9,531 
Pupil transportation 9,595 8,028 9,595 8,028 

SDA Debt Service Assessmcnt 71 71 71 71 
Inte",st on Iong-tenn debt 501 624 501 624 
Business-type activities: 

Food Services 2,791 2,727 2,791 2,727 
Summcr Enrichmcnt 151 154 151 154 

Total.nses 112,594 131,567 2,942 2,881 175,536 134,448 

In ..... e in Net Position !2,I2Zl (1,448) P8) 29 (2,1~ \1.419) 
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THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS 
Governrnental Activltl~ 
Table 3 
Inforrnatlon below cornpar~ revenues and expenditures for all governrnental fund types for 2017-2018 and 2016-2017. 
(In Thousands) 

Revenues by Source: 2017-2018 2016-2017 % Change 

Local Tax Levy 94,563 91,414 3.44% 
Tuition Charges 612 425 44.00010 
Transportation Fees I 2 -50.00010 
Interest Famed to Investments 20 21 -4.76% 
Miscellaneous 719 547 42.41% 

Total- Local Sources 95,975 92,409 3.86% 
State Sources 45,324 35,712 26.92% 
Federal Sources 1,791 1,998 -10.36% 

Total Revenues 143,090 130,119 9.97% 

fale!]ditu[!ls by Fu!]ctioni 2017-2018 2016-2017 % Q:lange 
Current: 

Regular Instruction 35,348 34,893 1.30% 
Special education 12,801 12,548 2.02% 
Other instruction 7,231 7,005 3.23% 

Support Services and undistnbuted costs: 
Tuition 2,496 2,460 1.46% 
Student and instruction related services 17,216 16,595 3.74% 
School administrative services 4,204 4,132 1.74% 
General and Bus iness administrative services 3,812 3,673 3.78% 
Plant operations and maintenance 9,935 8,934 11.20% 
Pupil transportation 8,370 7,475 11.97% 
Employee Benefits 39,451 28,356 39.13% 

Capital Outlay 971 1,998 -51.40% 
Debt Service: 

Principal 4,442 2,515 76.62% 
Interest on long-term debt 537 660 -18.64% 

Total fJlpenditurcs 146,814 131,244 11.86% 
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Buslness-type Activities 

District's major Enterprise Funds consist of the Food Service and Summer Enrichment Program. The basic financial statements for 
the major funds are included in this report. BecaU5e the focus on bU5iness-type funds is a cost of service measurement or capital 
maintenance, we have included these funds in Table 4, which demonstrates return on ending assets and return on ending net position. 

Table 4 
(In Thousands) 

Total Assets 
Net Position 
Change in Net Position 

Return on Ending Total Assets 

Return on Ending Net Position 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 
TableS 
(in Thousands) 

Capital Assets at Year-end 
(Net of Depreciation) 

land Improvements 
Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 
Construction-in-progress 

Subtotal 
Accumulated Depreciation 

Totals 

(bv.mmental 
Activities 

m 4!!l1 

4,251 3,547 
116,831 116,831 

5,392 4,783 
1,704 

126,474 126,865 
(54,654) (52,354) 

71,820 74,SI\ 

Busin.ss-type 
Activit .. 

m ~ 

417 

417 
(3\1) 

106 

417 

417 
(296) 

121 

Food 
Service 

218 
(95) 
(39) 

-17.89"10 

41.05% 

Summer 
Enrichmmt 

4,251 
116,831 

5,809 

126,891 
(54,965) 

71,926 

227 
149 
20 

8.81% 

13.42% 

3,547 
116,831 

5,200 
1,704 

127,282 
(52,650) 

74,632 

The District's 2018-2019 capital budget anticipates a spending level of $314, 71 0 for capital projects. More detailed infonnation about 
the District capital assets is presented in Note 11l: C. to the basic financial statements 
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DEBT 

At year- end the District had total debt of $26.245 million outstanding versus $29.106 million last year- a decrease of 9.8 percent
as shown in Table 6. 

Outstanding Debt, at year -end 
Table6 
(In Thousands) 

Serial Bonds 
Lease Purchase Agreement 
Capital Leases 
Compensated Absences 

An analysis of District Debt is presented in Note IV:B to the basic financial statements. 

BUDGETS 

Governmental 
Activities 
~ 6Q!1 

9,215 11,725 
13,m 14,825 

536 
2,771 2,556 

26,245 29,106 

The variances between the originally adopted budget for the year 20 I 1-20 18, and the final budget were caused by the appropriation of 
prior year encumbrances which were added to the original budget and the appropriation of Capital Reserve and Unreservred Fund 
Balance. In addition, the State pension payments, which are paid by the State on behalf of employees are not budgeted. bowever they 
are counted as an expense in the audit. 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with a general overview of 
the District's finances and to show the District's accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or 
need additional financial information, contact the Business AdministratorlBoard SecretaJy, Alman A. Malunoud, Hillsborough Public 
School Distric~ HiUsborough, New Jersey. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Section A 

DISTRICf - WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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ExhlbltA·1 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
Statement of Net POlltlon 

June 30, 2018 

Governmental Buslnaas-type 
Actlvltl .. Actlvltl!, I2Y.l 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equlvalenls $ 2,529,561.01 $ 275,393.80 $ 2,804,954.81 
Receivables, net 1,198,931.60 35,129.21 1,234,060.81 
Invenlory 28,718.19 28,718.19 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 227,732.54 227,732.54 
Capital reserva account· cash 2,092,798.80 2,092,798.80 

Capital asaets, net (Note m:c.): 71,820,244.80 106,160.66 71,928,405.46 
Total Assets 77,869,266.75 445,401.88 78,314,888.61 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred outllows related to pensions 9,606,053.06 9,606,053.06 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 9,606,053.06 9,606,053.06 

UABILmES 
Accounts payable 174,407.06 174,407.06 
Contracts payable 20,000.00 20,000.00 
Payable to state government 17,071.45 17,071.45 
Bond Interest Payable 130,101.87 130,101.87 
Uneemed revenue 107,535.42 197,400.33 304,935.75 
Long·term liabilMles other than pensfons(Note IV:B.): 

Due within one year 3,529,775.43 3,529,775.43 
Due beyond one year 22,715,806.60 22,715,806.60 

Aggregate net pension liability 32,829,352.00 32,829,352.00 

Total llabllilles 59,129,642.77 391,807.39 59,521,450.16 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred Inflows related to pensions 6,688,556.00 6,688,556.00 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 6,688,556.00 6,688,556.00 

NETPOSmON 
Net Investment In capital assets 48,345,679.78 106,160.66 46,451,840.44 
Resb1cted for: 

Capital projects 2,320,529.34 2,320,529.34 
DebtseMce (121,556.42) (121,556.42) 
Other purposes 3,573,071.62 3,573,071.62 

Unrestrtcted (32,460,603.28) (52,568.19) (32,513,189.47) 

Total Net Posltlon $ 21,657,121.04 $ 53,594.47 $ 21,710,715.51 

The accompanying Notell to Financial Statementa are an Integral part of thllllltatement. 
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~ 

f_rognuno 

_ adivitiea: 

Instrudlon: R_ 
Special education 
Other -.ction 

Suppoll seMc:os: 
Tuition _and_llllalld_ 
School admlnistr.live aervicel _ond __ _ 
Plant opeI1Ilions and maintenance 
puplt--

SOA Debt ServIce AsseaIment _ on Iong-lerm debt 

Total goyemmeotal activiliel 

Busi,-,-_ 
Food_ 
Summer Eru1chment 

T __ adivitieo 

Total primaIy_1 

BOARD OF EDUC ... TIOH 
TOWNSHIP OF HlLLSBOROUGH _01'_ 
Fottbe v .... EnHd June 30, 201. 

P!!!SIram Rllvett .... 
Oponllng COjiitiiI 

ChargMr... -- G __ 

1!lI_ imI5Ia fM'rtturtlstnt ConIdbsr!fMe 

$ 1IIl.378,236.81 $ • $ 20.888.932.20 $ 
23,255.543.73 9.070.180.12 
13,450.370.87 4,118,690.13 

2,495.888.81 4,271 .834.91 
28.407.728.41 7.663.1174.01 
7 .... .281.29 2,420.850.07 
5.973.852.13 1.405.382.88 

12.488.508.59 2,450.881." 
9,684,801 .38 .... 00 1.5'4.19Un 

71,124.00 
501,111.25 501,111.25 

172.583.554.04 .... 00 54,StrUM8.52 

2.7.',241 .24 2,18 •• 422.44 582,82!1.35 
151,288.48 171.744.82 

~9421527.70 2.38'.'87.08 ~82!1.35 

$ 175.538,081 .74 $ 2,382.087." $ 54,1182,575.87 $ 

General f1!IvenueI: 

Taxas: 
p~ tares. levied forgonefili_ 
~_. teviodrordebl_pIncipaI 

Foderal and S .... lid not_ 
T_(_lhan~_) 

In_I EBminga --Adjua1monllo CopItaI_ 
TotaIlIOI*W __ • apocIaIltema. uOaonIInary _ and...-. 

Change In Het_ 
NetP~ .. _ 

Net Paoition-endino 

Tho occompanying Hoc. II> flnondal_ an onlnlognl port 01' ___ 

_ ... 02 

Hot~)R __ 

ChanfI!! In Net Poeftlon -- Bual-.typo 
t.5IIl!IIIB ActIyItln Ii!Il 

$ (47.478.304.41) $ $ (47.478.304.41) 
(14.185.353.81) (14.1.5.353.81) 
(8.333.1IIl0.74) (8.333.88 • . 74) 

l.n5.848.10 l.n5.848.10 
(20.744.854.40) (20.744.854.40) 

(5 ..... 431.21) (5 ..... 431.21) 
(4.588.461127) (4.588.".27) 

(10.017.825.53) (10.017.825.53) 
(8,078.701.4!1) (8.078.701 .45) 

(71.124.00) (71.124.00) 

(118,272,7117.52) (118,272,707.52) 

(38.189.45) (38.188.45) 
2O.458.11!i 20,458.18 

!'8,731.2Q) !'8,73'.2Q) 
$ (118,272,707.52) $ U8,731.2Q) $ (118,291,438.81) 

$ 91.982,5~.00 $ $ 81.982,587.00 
2.580.281.00 2,580,251.00 

2O.732.1IIl8.10 20.732.888.10 

.'1 .•. " 811.888." 
20,.".28 20.411 .28 

737,843.20 737.843.20 
15001000.00) (500.000.00) 

1161'851641.18 t t61 1651641 . 18 
(2,1117.088.38) (18.731.29) (2.128.787.85) 

23.784.187.-«1 72.325.70 23.838.513.16 

$ 21 ,657,121 .04 $ 53.S84 .~7 $ 21.710.715.51 



Section B 

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
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&hll>ltB-l 
BOARD OF EDUCA110N 

TOWNSHF Of' HLl.88ORCUOH 
saline, Sheet 

OcmmmonlllFundo 
Jun. 30. 201. 

&podol C.,.... Dobt T .... 
Genlral ~venu. 1'10/- 8en1c:o GovltlUllHtal 

flIII!I flII!!I f!!DII ElIII!I f.Iml!I 

A88m 
Clih .nd cah equivalents S 2.997,118.2. S (478.102.73) S 227.732.504 S •• 545.45 S 2.757,283.55 
Rec:etv .... tom other P8iill'Mflla SM.431." BOO.700.1IO 1,185.140.80 
Other recefvllbIe, 13,791.00 13,781.00 

_COIhIlldCOlh"",,- 2.012.706.110 2,092,711.80 

r .... -'- S 5.888,137.01 S 124.808.87 S 227,732.54 S •• 545.45 S 8,048,021.85 

UABlJTIE8 AND FUNO BALANCes 
~: 

P~to.,.,. govern_ • S 17.071.45 S • S 17,071.45 
Unearned Rlvenue 107.535.42 107.535.42 

TotaIUllbIIIII •• 124.608.87 124,1108.87 

FundS_ 
R_for: 

Reserved EJcces. SwplUI • Dulgnated for 
SubIequenIV .... ~ ... 2.707.785.82 2.707.785.02 

Reserve for Exceu Surplu. 885,285.80 885.285.10 CaPIII-- 2.012.780.10 2.092.780.80 
Co"... PIOjedI 227,732.54 227.732.54 Debt_ 

8.545.45 8.545.45 
Alllgneella: 
DeoJg..-Iot~V"'. 

~ndftunl' .,«5,1. 4,«S.18 
\JnIaignod 17.823.40 17.823.49 

Total Fund alllancu 5,e8l,137.01 227.732.54 8.545.45 5.824.415.08 

TD1ei LJablllllel end Fund _. S 5&!!!!.137.0I • 1241608.17 S TIT.7l2.54 S 8.5045.045 

AtnouU reparted forgo\illtMllllfllladMIes In thelllilenw\t of 
nllt poaltlon (~1) 8 ... dJlferent btc:IIUH: 

AdJUltment to Debt SeMce Fund n. posICIon fat the _01 __ • 
(130.101.07) 

COfIIIaI- UIOd In _____ ... not",,_ 

AlIDUren lind thnfoRlItl nat reponed in the funds. The coli 
01",. ...... " '126.474.378.02 end",. """""""eel depledellon 
I. $$4,854.135.12. 71.820.2".80 

Pension IIabiIUel net of deferred oulftowl and inftowl of resourcel (20.711 ..... 114) 

Long ... "" 18_. ~cIudIng bondI_bIe ... not due end 
paylble In the current peItod and th,Nfcn are not reported .. _.In the rundo (_ HaI.IV:S.) 128,245,!i!2.(3) 

Net~oIgo __ 
S 21 18571121.04 
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Ellhlblt B-2 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF HIlLSBOROUOH 
Stat.mont 01_ .... Expend_. And CIIongoo In Fund 110_ .. 

Govemmlntal Fundi 
For U. Yo., Ended Juno 30, 201. 

Spoclll Capilli Debt Total 
00 ...... 

_uo 
Pn>jocta Sorvtco 0 ...... _1 

fila fila flIJ!lI fila fIU!l!I 

REVENUES 
Local aources: 

Local lax levy $ 91,982,597.00 $ $ $ 2,580,251,00 S 94,~2,848,00 

Tuition charges 611,889.80 611,669.60 
Transportallon te •• 900,00 000.00 
InlOfHt lamed on Invealmen," 15,m,79 439.37 18,217.18 
InlOfHt _ 011 Capla! R0IeIV8 Funda 4,194.10 4.194.10 
Miscellaneous 737,757,74 41,066.91 85.48 n8,910.11 

ToIoI- Locat Soun:ae 93,353,098.23 41,DBB,91 439.37 2,580,338.48 95,974,938.97 
Sill, sources 44,181,803.92 28,935.55 1,133,416,00 45,324,155.47 
Federat so""'"" 66,341.84 1,722,661.80 1,781,02324 
ToIalR_ 137,583,241.79 1,782,884.08 439.37 3,713,752.48 143,090,117.66 

EXPENDITURES 
CUnnI: 

Regular In.!ructlon 35,142,30322 208,155.76 35,348,456.85 Spedal __ 
11 ,393,654.47 1,407,095,83 12,800,950,10 

Other Instruction 7,230,892.03 7,230,692.03 
Support services and undlstrlbuled cost.: 

To-. 2,495,988.61 2,485,966.81 
Sludant,nd instruction relaled .. Nice. 17,On,766.73 138,582.28 17,218,328.01 
SchooIadmlnlattaUve_ 4,2D3,880.53 4,203,880.53 
General and bullnosa edmlnlotraUve I8IVlces 3,811,729.78 3,611,729.78 
Plant operaUonl and maintenance 9,935,485.50 9,935,49880 
Pupi transporlolion 8,388,842.84 8,389,842.84 
Una.ocaled benellls 38,410,382.79 40,870.39 39,451,263.18 

Capital ouUay 970,839.52 970,839.52 
DobtHrvlce: 

Principal 4,442,000.00 4,442,000.00 
Inl.,.,11 and other charge. 536,982.50 536,982.80 

Tota! ~Uures 140,042,187.22 1,782,664.08 4,976,982.50 148,813,633.78 

_ (Oetlclency) of IlIvenues 
over allp8ndltures 12,4~,945.43) 439.37 1

'
,285,2'0.04) 13,723,716.1 D) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND (USES) 
Bond AnUclpaUon Nole Funded 1,832,000.00 1,832,000.00 
capnallel ... ( ..... budgeled) 878,266.72 878,266.72 
Transfers In 1,285,735.37 1,285,735.37 
Transfers (out) 1

'
,285,288.00) 1439.37) 1',285,735.37) 

Total Other Financing Sou"," and (Uses) 1588,029.28) 1,931,580.83 1,285,735.37 2,808,266.72 

Nel change In fund ballnces (3,047,974.71) 1,832,000.00 525.33 (1,115,449.38) 
Fund Balance-JuIy 1 8,738,111.80 11,704287.48) 8,020.12 7,039,664.48 

Fund BaI~une 30 S 5,668,137.09 S S 227,732.54 $ 8,545.45 $ 5,824,415.08 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TDWN8H1P OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Rtconclllation of the Statement of Revenul., Exp.ndltu ..... 
and Chlngooln Fund 11010 .... 0/ _Fundo 

to the Statement of ActIvlUH 
FOIIIIe y.., ended Juno 30, :lOll 

Tolot not chango In lund belono ... govommentollundo (from 11-2) 

AmounIaI1l!lO'1lld lor gG,.,,, ... 1IaI1ICIMIIoa In \he_ 
oradl>ltlol (A·2) a .. dllferent bocau .. : 

In 1he .. 1amonI 01_, In_ on Iong-Ierm _In Ihe llalament 01_110 lICCIUod, 
regardl ... of when due. In the govemmental funds. Interest Is reported whln due. The dlrJerenca 
In IICCIUod In_II an oddlllon In the _ (+) 

Inla ... t paid 
InterntllCClUod 

CIpItaI outIayo ... roporIod In _tallundo .. ____ , In !he _ 01 

actIvttiea, the eDIt of thole uNtsIs allocated over IhtIr esUmaled usefulliv •• as depredation expense. 
This II tho amount by which copItal auaaya _ad dep!'lClaUon In tho period. 

Dep\KIatIon -Capital ouaaYI (axelUIIve 01 capital 
10 ... principal payments and 
SDA Debt Servico AasoIlII\eI1t) 

AdJustIMm II> Capital _In _Inoo with phyolc:al appl8laa1lnd diopoliliona 

In \he _ 01_, only \he gain on tho II_I 01 capital_II !8pO\tIId, -.. 
In the governmental fundi, the proceeds from 8 Ale Increase nnancla' IlIIOUrcea. ThUI, the change In 
not _ wllllIIIer fR>m the change In fund balance by the cast 01 the .... ....-. (-) 

In the statemant of acUvtUea, certain operating axpenlu, e.g .. oompensalad absences (wc:atlonl and 
unused lick pay) ... mouul8d by \he amounts aamod during \he yoer. In \he govammonIaIlundl, 
however, expendltu .... far these Item. ant reported In the amount of ftnanclal resource. used (paid). 
When tho aamad amount __ the paid amount lie dlllw8nca Is l8dudlon In the _ (-); 
_the paid omount"- lie oomod amount \he dill_II an addition In the _ilion (+), 

_1IIndt IqICKtdiRlkl pcosIon _lributiono .. eq>encIiIuIa.lndle_.r-. 
however, the am of pension bcncftlS camcd net of employee conlributionJ is reponed u pension expense. 

DIatrtc:t pensIOn conttIlIuaoM· PERS Cool 01 __ not 01 

employeea ccntribUllons 

Payment of long-term liability principal I. an expenditure In thl governmental fund!, but the ntpB)'ment reduce! 
tong.tarm _In \he _ r:J not _ oneIlo notl8pOltodlntha _01_. 

Oot>t principal 
Capltalloaoa principal 

Proceed. from debt Issues 81'811 flnandng source In the governmental funds. They 8re not revenue In 
the ltatement at activities; IsauIng dot>t Increasea tong.term _In tho _ 01 not aasots. 

Proceeds oIlong·tenn dot>t 
Capital lea .. procoedo 

Revenuo In the statement of acttvltfes which do not provide currant flnandll resources Ire not 
.. portod al _a In tho !undo. (+) 

Chlngeln nit pOitUon of governmental actlvltJu 

The ltCComp8nylng Not .. to Flnanclll Statlmenla .,. In Integral Plrt of thle statlmlnt. 
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53!1,9112.5O 
(501,111.25) 

(2,950,079.97) 

759,550,85 

1,317,852.08 

!2,514.95e.D0) 

ExhlbftB-3 

(1,115,448.38) 

35,851.25 

(2,190,529.32) 

(500,000.00) 

(214,885.82) 

(1,187,303.84) 

2,510.000.00 
1,241,527.37 

(878,28e.72) 

!2,107,088.3!I) 



PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
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ASSETS 

CU1T8flt Assets: 
Cash and cash equlvalenb 
Accounts receivable 
Inventories 

Total Current Assets 

Noncurrent asseb: 
Fumlture, machlnely and equipment 
Less accumulated depreciation 

Total Noncurrent Asseb 
Total Assets 

LlABIUTIES 

Current UablHUes: 
Contrac13 payable 
Accounb payable 
Prepaid sales and fees 

Total Current Liabilities 
Total Uabilities 

NETPOsmON 

Net Investment In capital assets 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Position 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILlLSBOROUGH 

Statement of Net Po.ltlon 
Proprietary Funds 

June 3D, 2018 

ExhlbltB-4 

Bueln ... ·type AcUvItIee • 
Enterprise Funds 

$ 

$ 

Food Summer 
Service Enrichment I2!!!! 

48,081.24 $ 
35,129.21 
28.718.19 

111,928.64 

416,923.34 
(310,762.88) 
108,160.88 
218,089.30 

20,000.00 
174,407.06 
118,764.33 
313,191.39 
313,191 .39 

108,160.66 
(201,262.75) 

(95,102.09) $ 

227,312.58 $ 

227,312.58 

227,312.58 

78,616.00 
78,616.00 
78,618.00 

148,696.58 

275,383.80 
35,129.21 
28,718.19 

339,241.20 

416,923.34 
(310,762.88) 
108,160.66 
445,401.88 

20,000.00 
174,407.06 
197,400.33 
391,607.39 
391,807.39 

106,160.66 
(52,588.19) 

146,696.56 $ 53,594.47 

The accompanying Notee to FInancial Statementa are an Intagral part of tihls .tatamant 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSIIP OF HIUSBOROllGH 

SIIIIm.nl 01 Rovonu ... Expo ..... ond Chong .. In Fund Net Pooltlon 
Prop~.IIIry Fundo 

For tho Vo., Ended Juno 30. 2018 

exhibit B-a 

Buoln ... -typo AcllYlU ... 
En!!!!!"'o Funda 

Food Summer 
~ iOD!;blI!!l!l I2lIIt 

0p0m/1111 Rovo ..... : Cha<goo Ior_ 
Dally .110 •• relmburuble programs $ 1.345.031.21 $ $ 1.345.031.21 
Dally "",. nclHOim ..... ble program. 84<4,391.23 84<4,391.23 
Program- 171,7404.82 171,744.82 

ToIIII OperaUng Rev .... , 2,189,422.404 171,744.82 2,381,187.08 

Oporatlng ElIpo .... : 
Cool 01 •• 1e •• 18lmburuble program. 847,552.84 847,552.84 
Cool of ..... ·l1OII48Imburubie pro;tllm. 387,357.00 387,357.00 
SIIaII •• 880.148.42 41,201.01 921.349.43 
Employee ben.1III 2504,299.29 3,384.85 257,883.114 
~F .. 222.525.00 222,525.00 
Cleaning, IlIPI~ and malnt.nanca IIfYicel 113,534.32 113.534.32 
Other pun:!1a.ad .orvleal 73,852.17 93,287.45 1116,939.82 
Ge!.a supplies 218.942.95 13,413.35 230,358.30 
OopllldaUon 15,229.25 15,229.25 

TOIIII Op.raUng ElIpa ••• 1 6791 ,241.24 151,g1l6.48 2,942,527.70 
Operating (Lo •• ) (801,818.80) 20,458.18 (581,380.94) 

Nonap.,.tJng Revenuaa : 
St.t. loun:ao: 

SIIIe _ lunch progrom 21,291.29 21,291.29 
Fllderallourcell: 

National _1Il/,"" program 345,584.03 345,584.03 Federat __ 
13,278.45 13,278.45 

Food dtltrlbutlon program 182,497.58 182,497.58 
tntamt and _t ravenue 

ToIII NonoporaIIng Rovanuea 582,829.35 582,829.35 
Change In net polltlon (39.189.45) 20,458.18 (18,731.29) 

Total Net POIHJ~lnnlllll (55,912.84) 128,238.40 72,325.78 

Total Nel PosIIIon-EndIng $ (95,102.09) S 148,898.58 S 53,594.47 

Tho accomponylng _I<> Flnonclal _menll ora on Integral port 0111110 .IIl1mont. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILlSBOROUGH 

Statament of Cash Flows 
Proprietary Fund. 

For the Year Ended Jun. 3D, 2018 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Recelpll from customers $ 
Paymenta to employees 
Paymenta lor employee benefita 
Paymanta 10 suppliers 

Nel cash provJdedl(used 101') operating adlvllles 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Stale Sources 
Federal Sources 

Net cash provldsd by non-capltai financing aellvllles 

Nellncraasa (decrease) In cash and cash equlvalenls 
Belances-beglnnlng of year 

Balance&-<ll1d 01 yosr $ 

Reconciliation of operating Income (loss) to net cash provldedl 
(uled for) operating actlvltle.: 
Operating Income (loss) $ 
Adjustmenla to raconcile operating Income (loss) 10 nel cash provided! 

(used lor) oparating aellvilles: 
OepiecIation end net amortization 
(Incraase)IDecraas.ln accounla raeelvable 
(Incraase)lDecreaseln Invanlorles 
IncreaseJ(Decrease) In aceounla payable 
IncreaseJ(Decraase) In delerred Inflows of rasources 

Tolal adjustmenls 

Nel cash (usad lor) operating aellvlties $ 

ExhlbltB-t 

BUlln ... oIype Actlvltlee • 
Entarprll. Funds 

Food Summer 
Servlc. Enrichment 

2,188,188.81 $ 178,760.62 $ 2,384,947.43 

(880,148.42) (41,201.01 ) (921,349.43) 

(254,299.29) (3,384.65) (257,683.94) 

(1,489,191.27) (108,700.80) (1,595,892.07) 

(435,452.11) 25,474.16 (409,978.01) 

21,291.29 21,291.29 

541,338.08 541,338.08 

562,829.35 562,829.35 

127,177.18 25,474.18 152,651.34 

Q9,095.94) 201,838.40 122,742.48 

4s,081.24 $ 227,312.58 $ 275,393.80 

(601,818.80) $ 20,458.18 $ (581,360.64) 

15,229.25 15,229.25 

(8,302.41) (8,302.41) 

(2,034.05) (2,034.05) 

154,407.06 154,407.06 

7,068.78 5,018.00 12,082.78 

168,368.63 5,018.00 171,382.63 

!435,452.17) S 25,474.18 $ !409,978.01) 

The accompanying Nota. to Financial Ststaments ara an Inlllgral part of thle ltalamenL 
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FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
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ASSETS 
Cash and cash eqUivalents 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Payable to student groups 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position 
Fiduciary Funds 

June 30, 2018 

Unemployment 
Compensetlon 

In!!! 

$ 115,274.32 

115,274.32 

Payroll deductlons and withholdlngs 
Net Salaries and Wages 
Accrued Salaries and Wages 
Building Rental Account 
SectIon 125 Plan 
Clearing Account 

Total liabilities 

NET POSITION 
Held In trust for unemployment 

claims and other purposes $ 115,274.32 

exhibit 8-7 

Agency 
Fund 

$ 1 ,155,173.96 

1,155,173.96 

622,429.46 
425,347.13 
45,775.95 

9,910.09 
275.00 

51,436.24 
0.09 

$ 1,155,173.96 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Statement of Changes In Fiduciary Net Poeltlon 
Fiduciary Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018 

ADDmONS 
Contributions; 

Plan member 
Board of Education 

Total Contributions 
Investment eamlngs; 

Interest 
Net invesbnent earnings 

Total Additions 

DEDUCTIONS 
Unemployment claims 

Total Deductions 
Change in Net Position 

Net Positlon-beglnnlng 

Net Position-endlng 

Exhibit B-8 

Unemployment 
Compensation 

Trust 

$ 203,945.88 

203,945.88 

131.94 
131.94 

204,077.82 

233,117.90 
233,117.90 

(29,040.08) 
144,314.40 

$ 115,274.32 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Sigpjficant Accounting Policiel 

A. Basis of Presentation 

The financial statements of the Board of Education (Board) of the Township of Hillsborough Scbool District (District) 
have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental 
units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. In its accounting and financial reporting, the District 
follows the pronouncemenl8 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The more significant 
accounting policies estab1isbed in GAAP and used by the District are discussed below. 

B. Reporting Entity 

The Township ofHiI1sborough Scbool District is an instrumentality of the State of New leney, estab1isbed to fimction 
as an educational institution. The Board consists of elected officials and is responsible for the fiscal control of the 
District A superintendent is appointed by the Board and is responsible for the administrative control of the District 

The primary criterion for including activities within the District's reporting entity, as set forth in Section 2100 of the 
GASB Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards. is the degree of oversight 
responsibility maintained by the District Oversight responsibility includes financial interdependency, selection of 
governing authority, designation of management, ability to significantly influence operations and accountability for 
fiscal matters. The combined financial statements include all funds of the District over which the Board exercises 
operating control. The operations of the District include six elementary, one intermediate, one middle and one senior 
high schools located in Hillsborough. There were no additional entities ~d to be included in the reporting entity 
under the criteria as described above, in the current fiscal year. Furthermore, the District is not includable in any 
other reporting entity on the basis of such criteria. 

C. Basic FinancW Statements- Government-Wide Statements 

The District's basic financial statemenl8 include both government-wide (reporting the District as a wbole) and fund 
financial statements (reporting the District's major fundal. Both the government-wide and fund financial statements 
categorize primary activities as either governmental or business type. The District's general and special revenue 
activities are classified as governmental activities. The District's food service and Summer Enrichment programs are 
classified as business-type activities. 

In the government-wide Statement oCNet Position, both the governmental and business-type activities columns (a) are 
presented on a consolidated basis by column, (b) and are reported on a full accrual, economic resource basis, which 
recognizes all long-term assel8 and receivables as well as long-term debt and obligations. The District's net position 
are reported in three parts-invested in capital assets, net of related debt; restricted net position; and unrestricted net 
position. The District first utilizes restricted resources to finance qualifying activities. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary ofSignjficant Accounting Policies (Continued> 

C. Basic Financial Statements- Government-Wide Staleo!enl!! 

The government·wide Statement of Activities IqIOrts both the gross and net cosl!! of each of the District' s functions 
and business-type activities. The functions are also supported by general government revenues (property taxes, 
tuition, certain intergovernmental revenues, etc.). The Statement of Activities reduces gross expenses (including 
depreciation) by related program revenues, operating and capital grants. Program revenues must be directly 
associated with the function (regular instruction, vocational programs, student and instruction related services, etc.) or 
a business-type activity. Operating grants include operating-specific and discretionary (either operating or capital) 
granl!! while the capital graul!! column reflecl!! capital-specific graul!!. 

The net costs (by function or business-type activity are normally covered by general revenue (property taxes, tuition, 
interest income, etc.). 

a. The District allocates indirect cosll! such as on-behalf TP AF Pension Contributions, on-behalf TP AF and 
PERS OPEB Contributions and Reimbursed TP AF Social Security Contributions. 

The government-wide focus is more on the sustainability of the District as an entity and the change in the District's 
net position resulting from the ctUreIlt year's activities. Fiduciary funds are excluded from the government-wide 
financial statements. 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements 

The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the fund financial statements. Each fund 
is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, reserves, 
fund equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses. The various funds are IqIOrted by generic classification within the 
financial statements. 

The emphasis in fund financial statements is on the major funds in either the governmental or business-type activities 
category are summarized into a single column. GASBS No. 34 sets forth minimum criteria (percentage of the assel!!, 
liabilities, revenues or expenditure&lexpenses of either fund category or the governmental and entetprise combined) 
for the determination of major funds. The nonmajor funds are combined in a column in the fund financial statements. 
The State of New Jersey Department of Education has mandated that all New Jersey School districts must IqIOrt all 
governmental funds as major, regardless of the fund meeting the GASB definition of a major fund. However, the 
GASB criteria are applied to proprietary funds. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILIS130ROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accoupting Policies (Continued) 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statemenls (Continued) 

The following Iimd types are used by the Disbict: 

Gov""'meotal Fund Types 

The focus of the governmental funds' measurement (in the Iimd statements) is upon determination of financial 
position and changes in financial position (sources, uses, and balances of financial resources) rather than upon net 
income. The following is a description of the governmental funds of the Disbict 

Genera! Fund - The general fund is the general operating fund of the DisbicL It is used to account for sll 
financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund Included are certain 
expenditures for vebicles and movable instructional or noninstructional equipment which are classified in the 
Capital Outlay subfund. 

As required by the New Jersey State Department of Education, the Disbict includes budgeted Capital Outlay in 
this fund Generslly accepted accounting principles as they pertain to governmental entities state that General 
Fund resources may be used to directly finance capital outIaya for loog-lived improvements as long as the 
resources in such cases are derived exclusively from unrcsbicted revenues. 

Resources for budgeted capital ouday purposes are normally derived from State of New Jersey Aid, disbict 
taxes and appropriated fund balance. Expenditures are those that result in the acquisition of or additions to 
fixed assets for land, existing buildings, improvements of grounds, construction of buildings, additions to or 
remodeling of buildings and the purchase of built-in equipmenL These resources can be transferred from and 
to Current Expense by board resolution and, excluding equipment, with County Superintendent approval. 

Special Revenue Fund - The Special Fund is used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue from State 
and Federal Govcroment, (other than major capital projects, Debt Service or the Enterprise Funds) and local 
appropriations that are legslly restricted to expenditures for specified pwposes. 

Capital Proiects Fund - The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for sll financial resources to be used for 
the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities (other than those financed by Proprietary Funds). The 
financial resources arc derived from temporary notes or serial bonds that arc specislly authorized by the voters 
as a separate question on the baIlot either during the annua1 election or at a special election. 

pebt Service Fund - The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the 
payment of principal and interest on bonds issued to finance major property acquisition, construction and 
improvement programs. 

Pennanent Fund - A permanent fund is used to account for assets held under the terms of a formal trust 
agreement, whereby the Disbict is under obligation to maintain the trust principal. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHlP OF HUlSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued> 

D. Basic Fipancial Statements- Fund Financial Statements !Continued) 

Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

In the fund financialstatcmenta, governmental funds report the following classifications of fund balance: 

Nonspendable - includes amounts that cannot be spent because they arc either not spendable in form or arc 
legally or contractua1ly required to be maintained intact 

Restricted - includes amounts restricted by external sources (creditors, laws or other governments, etc.) or by 
constitutional provision or enabling legislation. 

Committed - includes amounts 1hst can only be used for specific purposes. Committed fund balance is 
reported pursuant to resolutions passed by the Boan! of Education, the District's highest level of decision 
making authority. Commibnents may be modified or rescinded only through resolutions approved by the 
Boan! of Education. 

Assigned - includes amounts that the District intends to use for a specific purpose, but do not meet the 
definition of restricted or committed fund balance. Under the District's policy, amounts may be assigned by 
the Business Administrator. 

Unassigned - includes amounts that have not been assigned to other funds or restricted, committed or assigned 
to a specific purpose within the General Fund. The District reports all amounts 1hst meet the unrestricted 
General Fund Balance Policy dcscnbed below as unassigned. 

The details of the fund balances arc included in the Governmental Funds Balance Sbeet When an expenditure is 
incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available, the District considers 
restricted funds to have been spent first When an expenditure is uncured for which committed, assigned, or 
unassigned fund balance arc available, the District considers amounts to hsve been spent first out of committed 
funds, then assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds as needed. 

Proprietarv Fund Type 

The focus of Proprietary Fund measurement is upon determination of net income, changes in net position, 
financial position and cash flows. The generally accepted accounted principles applicable arc those similar to 
businesses in the private sector. The following is a description of the Proprietary Funds of the District: 

Enterorise Funds - The Enterprise Funds arc utilized to account for operations 1hst are financed and operated 
in a manner similar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the District is that the costs (i.e. 
expenses including depreciation and indirect costs) of providing goods or services to the students on a 
continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or, where the District has decided 
1hst the periodic determination of revenues camed, expenses incurred, and/or oct income is appropriate for 
capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability or other purposes. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF H!I J SBORQUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: SummAry ofSignjlicant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

D: Basic Financial Statements- Fund FjpADyia! Statements (Continued) 

Proprietary Fund Type (Continued) 

The District'. Enterprise Fund are comprised of the Food Service Fund and Summer Enrichment operations. 

Dep..:ciation of all exhaustive fixed assets used by proprietary funds is charged as an expense against their 
operations. Accumulated depreciation is reported on proprietary fund balance sheets. DepreciatioD has been 
provided over the estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives are as 
foUows: 

Food Service Fund: 
Equipment 
Light Trucks and Vehicle 
Heavy Trucks and Vehicle 

Fiduciary Fund Types 

12 Ye&l'9 
4 Years 
6 Years 

Fiduciary Funds are used to report assets beld in a trustee or agency capacity for others and therefore are DOt 
available to support District PI'Ogr81D8. The reporting focus is on Det POSitiOD and changes in Det position and 
are reported using accounting principles similar to proprietary funds. 

The District's fiduciary funds are presented in the fiduciary fund financial statements by type 
(Unemployment Compensation, private purpose and agency). Since by definitioD these assets are being beld 
for the benefit of a third party (other local governments, private parties, pensiOD participants, etc.) and cannot 
be used to address activities or obligations of the governmen~ these funds are Dot incorpomted into the 
government-wide statements. 

E. Basjs of Accounting 

Basis of accounting refers to the point at which revenues or expenditures/expenses are ..:cognized in the accounts 
and reported in the financial statements. It relates to the timing of the measuremeDts made regardless of the 
measurement of focus applied. 

I. Accrual: 

Both governmental and business-type activities in the governmeDt-wide financial statements and proprietary and 
fiduciary fund financial statements are presented OD the accrual basis of accounting. ReveDues are recognized 
when incurred. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary ofSimificant Accountin" Policies (Continued) 

E. Basis of Accounting /Continued> 

2. Modified Accrual: 

The governmental fund financial statements are presented on the modified accrua1 basis of accounting. Under the 
modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual; i.e., both measurable and 
available. "Available" means collectible within the CUll'CDt period or within 60 days after year end. Expenditures 
are generally recoguized under the modified accrua1 basis of accounting when the related liability is incurred. The 
exception to this genera! rule is that principal and interest on genera! obligation long-term debt, if any, is 
recognized when due. 

3. Revenues: 

Substantially aU governmental fund revenues are accrued. PrnpcrIy taxes are suaceptible to accrual and under 
New Jersey State Statutes a municipality is required to remit to its &chool district the entire balance of taxes in the 
amount voted upon or certified, prior to the end of the school year. The District records the entire approved tax 
levy as revenue (accrued) at the start of the fisca! year, since the revenue is both measurable and available. 
Subsidies and grants to proprietary funds, which finance either capital or current operations, are reported as non 
operating revenue. In respect to grant revenues, the provider recognizes liabilities and expenses and recipient 
recognizes receivables and revenue when the applicable eligibility requirements, including time requirements are 
met. Resoun:es transmitted before tha eligibility requirements are met are reported as advances by the provider 
and deferred revenue by the recipient. Program revenues, including tuition revenue, are reported as reductions to 
expenses in the Statement of Activities. 

4. Expenditures: 

Expenditures are recognized when the related fund liability is incurred. Inventory costs are reported in the period 
wben inventory items are used, rather than in the period of purchase. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF H!l I SBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary ofSignj6cant Accounting Policies (Continued> 

F. Budgets/Budgetary Control 

Annual appropriated budgets are prepared in the spring of each year for the general, special revenue and debt 
service funds. The budgets are submitted to the county office for spproval and, as long as the District budget is 
within SISte marvlated CAPs, there is no public vote on the budget If the budget exceeds State mandated CAPS, 
the voters have an opportunity to approve or reject the budget at the regular election held in November. 

Budgets are prepared using the modified accrual basis of accounting. The legal level of budgetaJy control is 
established at line item accounts within each fund. Line item accounts are defined as the lowest (most specific) 
level of detail as established pursuant to the minimum chart of accounts referenced in N.J.A.C. 6:23-2.2(t). All 
budget amendments must be approved by School Board resolution. Appropriation of additional fund balance in 
the amount of$3,9oo.49 and additional capital reserve in the amount of$18I,9S0.00 and prior year encumbrances 
in the amount of$38,892.00 were made during the year ended June 30, 2018. The Board of Education approved 
the foOowing material budgetary appropriation transfers during the school year: 

Account Name 

Regular Programs - Instruction 
Grades 1-5 - Salaries ofTeschers 
Grades 9-12 - Salaries ofTcachers 

Regular Programs - Undistributed Instruction 
Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 
General Supplies 

Resource RoomIResource Center. 
Sa1nries of Teachers 

School-Span. Cocurrlcolar Actvl!l. - Inst.: 
Salaries 

Other Instructional Proarams - Instruction 
Salaries 

Summer School- Instruction 
Salaries of Teachers 
Other Salaries of Instruction 

UndIst. Expend. - Health Services 
Salaries 

UndIst. EIpend.-Speech,OT,PT & Related Services 
Purchased Profcssional- Educational Services 

UndI.t. Expend. - Other Supp. Servo Studenls - Es:tra Serv. 
Salaries of Other Professional Staff 

UndIst. Expend. - Supp. Servo - General Admin. 
Salaries 

UndIst. Es:pend. - Support Servo - School Admin. 
Salaries of Secretarial and Clerical Assistants 

UndIst. Expend. - Central School Admla. 
Sa1nries 

UndIst. Es:pend - Technology Admin. 
Sa1nries 

UndIst. Es:pend. - Required Malnt. for School Facilltles 
Cleaning, Repair and Maintenance Services 
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Amount 

$ (870,722.70) 
(2,073,628.12) 

(122,690.40) 
(246,734.47) 

201,887.74 

305,688.00 

627,944.07 

195,237.28 
271,120.\6 

(581,301.92) 

182,366.\3 

151,698.58 

(218,210.38) 

172,688.67 

(576,026.84) 

174,986.06 

986,873.84 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHiP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Coptinued> 

F. BudgetslBudgetary Control (Coptinued> 

Undllt. Expend. - Custodlal Services 
Salaries 
l'w'chased Professional and Technical Services 
Lease Purchase Payments - Energy Savings Improvement Prog. 
Other Purchased Property Services 
Energy (NalUJal Gas) 
Interest - Energy Savings Improvement Program Bonds 

Undllt. Expend. - Student TranlpOrtation Servo 
Contracted Services - Aid in Lieu ofPayments-NonPublic Students 
Contracted Services (Between Home and School) • Vendors 
Contracted Services (Other than Bel Homo and School) • Vendol!l 
Contracted Services (Special Education Students) - Vendol!l 
Contracted Services (Special Education Students) - ESCs 

UNALLOCATED BENEFITS 
Other Retirement ContributioDS • PERS 
Health Benefits 
Other Employee Benefits 

Faclllties Acquisition and Construction Services 
Lease l'w'chase Agreements· Principal 

325,947.07 
201,715.47 
978,571.27 

(114,744.89) 
172,643.49 

(412,673.00) 

(133,233.48) 
1,432.334.00 
(310,343.80) 
(753,804.50) 
202,248.98 

(178,999.84) 
(311,286.43) 
(197,286.78) 

139,964.87 

Formal budgetary integration into the accounting system is employed as a management control device during the 
year. For governmental funds there are no substantial differences hetween the budgetary basis of accounting and 
generally accepted accounting principles with the exception of legally mandsted revenue recognition of the one Dr 
more June state aid payments for budgetary purposes only and the special revenue fund as noted helow. 
Encumbrance accounting is also employed as an extension of formal budgetary integration in the governmental 
fund types. Unencumhered appropristioDS lapse at fiscal year end. 

The accounting records of the special revenue fund are maintained on the gl!lDt accounting budgetary basis. The 
gl!lDt accounting budgetary basis diffel!l from GAAP in that the gl!lDt accounting budgetary basis recognizes 
encumbrances as expenditures and also recognizes the related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis does nol 
Sufficient supplemental records are maintained to allow for the presentstion of GAAP basis financial reports. 

The special revenue fund had no encumbrances at June 30, 2018. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHJP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

F. BudgetslBudgetarv Cogtrol (Continued) 

The reconciliation of the general and special revenue funds from the budgetaJy basis of accounting to the GAAP 
basis of accounting is as foUows. 

SourccslinfloW!l of """"",es 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "m-enue" 

&om the budgetary comparison schedule 
DifFaence, budget to GAAP: 

The last two State aid payments are recognized as "",enue for budgetary 
purpo .... and difFen &om GAAP which does not recognize this 
revenue until the subsequent year when the State recognizes 
the related expense in accordance with GASB 33. 

Grant accounting budgetary basi. differs &om GAAP in that 
encumbrances are recognized as expenditures, and the related 
revenue d recognized. 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures 
and changes in fund balances, governmental funds. 

Uses/outlloWl of reso=es 
Actual amounts (budgetary basi.) 'total outfIOWl' &om the 

budgetary comparison schedule 
Differences, budget to GAAP 

Encumbrances for supplies and equipment ordered but 
not received .... reported in the year the order i. placed for 
budgetary purposes, but in the year the supplies .... received 
for financial reporting purpo .... 

Total expenditures as reported on the statement of revenues. 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances, govenunental funds 
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General 
Fund 

Special 
Revenue 

Fund 

$ 137.572.782.79 $1.792.684.06 

10.459.00 

$ 137583 241 72 $ 1 792 684 Q§ 

$ 140.042.187.22 $ 1.792.684.06 

$ 140042 J 8Z 22 $ ) 792684 Qlj 
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TOWNSHIP OF HIT T SBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: SUWW'Y of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity 

1. Deposits and Investments 

Deposits arc cash and cash equivalents including petty cash, change funds, cash in banks and all highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of purcbase and arc stated at cost plus accrued 
interest Other than Certificatea of Deposit, deposits with maturities of greater than three months are considered 
to be Investments. U.S. Treasury and agency obligations and ccrtificatea of deposit with maturities of one year or 
less when purchased are stated at cost All other investments arc stated at fair value. 

New Jersey school disbicts are limited as to the types of investments and types of financial institutions they 
may invest in. New Jersey statute 18A:20-37 provides a liat of permissible investments that may be purcbased 
by Ncw Jersey school districts. 

2. Short - term Intertimd ReceivableslPaysbles 

Short - term interfund receivablcslpayables represents amounts that arc owed, other than charges for goods or 
services rendered toIfrom a particular fund in the Disbict and that are due within one year. 

3. Inventories 

Inventories, which benefit future periods, other than those recorded in the entelJlrise fund are recorded as 
expenditure during the year of purchase. 

EntClJlrise fund inventories arc valued at cost, which approximates market, using the first-in-first-out (FIFO) 
method. 

4. Capital Assets 

Capital assets purcbased or acquired with an original cost of 52,000 or more arc reported at historical cost or 
estimated historical cost Conbibuted assets are reported at fair market value as of the date received. 
Additions, improvements and other capital outlaya that significantly extend the useful life of an asset arc 
capita1ized. Other costs incurred for repairs and maintenance arc expensed as incurred. Depreciation on the 
following assets is provided on the straight - line basis over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 
Land Improvements 
Other Infrastructure 

20-50 yean 
5-10 years 

10-20 years 
10-50 yean 

Land and Construction in Progress are not depreciated. 
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TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDEP JUNE 30.2018 

Note I: Summary of Significant ACCOunting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabjlities and Fund Equity !Continued) 

4. Capital Assets (Continued) 

GASB No. 34 requires the Pismct to report and depreciate new infrastructure assets effective with the 
beginning of the cuneot year. Neither their historical cost nor related depreciation bas historically been 
reported in the financial statements. The retroactive reporting of infrastructure is subject to an extended 
implementation period and is first effective for fiacal years ending in 2006. 

S. Accrued Salaries and Wages 

Certain Pismct employees, who provide services to the Pismct over the ten IIIOnth academic year, have the 
option to have their salaries evenly disbursed during the entire twelve month year. New Jersey statutes require 
that these earned but undisbutlled amounts be retained in a separate bank account As of June 30, 2018, the 
amount earned by these employees but not disbutllCd was $9,910.09. 

6. Compensated Absences 

Compeasated absences are those absences for which employ ... will be paid, such as vacation, sick lcave, and 
sabbatical leave. A liability for compensated absences that arc atbibutable to services already rendered, and 
that arc not contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the Pismct and its employees, is 
accrued as the employees earn the rights to the benefits. Compeasated absences that relate to future services, 
or that arc contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the Pismct and its employees, arc 
accounted for in the period in which such services arc rendered or in which such events take place. 

In governmental and similar trust funds, compensated absences that arc expected to be liquidated with 
expendable available financial resources are reported as an expenditure and fund liability in the fund that will 
pay for the compensated absences. The noncurrent portion (the 8IIIOUDt estimated to be used in subsequent 
fiacal years) for governmental funds is maintained separately and represents a reconciling item between the 
fund and government - wide presentations. (See Note XII) 

7. Unearned Revenue 

Unearned revenue in the spccial revenue fund represents cash which has been received but not yet earned. 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: Sum!!!!!DI of Sjmifieant Acl:ounting Policies !Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity !Continued> 

8. Long - term ObligatiollB 

Long - term debt ia recognized as a liability of a governmental fund when due, or when resources have been 
accumulated in the debt service fund for payment early in the following year. For other long - term 
obligatiollB, only that portion expected to be financed from expendable available fiDaucial resources ia reported 
as a fund liability of a governmental fund. The noncurrent portion (the amount estimated to be used in 
subsequent fiscal years) for govet'lllDClltal funds ia maintained separately and represents a reconci!iDg item 
between the fund and government - wide presentstiOIlB. 

9. Fund Equity 

Reserves represent those portiollB of fund equity DOt appropriable for expenditure or legally segregated for a 
specific future use. Designated fund balances represent plans for future use of financial resources. 

10. Net Position 

Net Position represents the difference between assets and liabilities in the District-wide financial ststements. 
Net investment in capital assets consiots of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the 
outstanding balance of any long-term debt used to build or acquire the capital assets. Net position ia reported 
as restricted in the Diatrict-wide financial statements when there arc IimitstiollB imposed on their use through 
external restrictiOIlB imposed by creditors, granton, or laws or regu1atiollB of other governments. 

1\. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of fiDaucial statements in conformity with genenUy accepted accounting principles requires 
maDBgement to make estimates and assumptiOIlB that affect certain reports, amounts and diaclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

12. Allocation of Costs 

In the government-wide statement of activities, the Diatrict has allocated unallocated benefits to various 
prognms based on the origiDa1 budgetary expenditures by program. 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continucdl 

H. Recent Accountin!I Pronouncements Not Vet Effective 

In June 2017, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 87 "Leases". This 
statemen~ which is effective for fiscal periods beginning after December 15, 2019, could have significant effects on 
the entity's linsncial reporting and the provisions of this statement could require significant modifications to 
disclosure requirements. 
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NOTE~ m BASK: EWANCt6L. SI6n:MENTS 
yeABwmn nINE30201. 

HAl; U' Br&SmiliIJiDD R(Ogvrmmenl Widl! IDd Elmd EJDlDliill SlIlmlmll 

~ ofDill"aalcos_O" .......... Funds Balance SlICCt...s 1IIc s_orNet .... _ 

-Total fimd ballJICCI· oflhc District's pcmmcnlll fbndJ In B-1 dirren ftom -net posidon- oCaavemmcnta1lCdvidcs 
......... 10 tIIo _ of"" po!i!ion in .... 1. 'ibis dllT.....,. primariIy...woo en.. IIIe 1ot1a· ............. 1e r_ 
ontle stltancnl of net position versus 1M current Onancllll'tSOW'CCI fOCWl ofthc sovcmmental fund balance shcctJ. 

DllII8 SheetJSllltiliElil gfttd lmilim 
Statement 

T .... LorIa' term orNd 
00Y0mmat1II ........ Reclassl_ Pasia 

AIlOD EIIIW I j.bjljri= (Il and Elimirwdgna JgJIil 

Cub...s cub cqIivoIcoIS S 2.757.293.55 S S (227.m.54) S 2,529.S61.01 
R.cceivabla, net 1.198,931.60 1.198,931.60 
Receivables tom Other Govcmmenu 1.185.140.60 (1.185.140.60) 
0Ibcf_ 13,791.00 (13.791.00) 
RcJtrictecl ...... : 

Cub lOll """ "lui"""'" 227.732.54 227.732.54 
Capllolltaemo ......... • cub 2.092.796.80 2.092,796.80 

Capllol ...... b. net 71,820J«.80 71,820J44.80 
Totll AssctI S 6,049,021." S 71,820J«.80 S S 77,869J66.71 

121""' ,cd Outftnm g[B~a 
Deferred outflows related to pensions 9,606,053.06 9,606,OSJ.06 
T,*,Dcr,"",_oC~ 9,606,053.06 9,606,053.06 

T ............ 1IOd 0._ OudIowsoCa- S 610491°21.95 S 81,426J97.86 S S 87,471~19.81 

I.lII!iliIllIl 

Payablo \0 S .... 00v0nuMm S 17,07I.4S S S S 17.071.45 
Bono! III ...... Payobl. 130.101.87 130.101.87 U __ 

107,535.42 107.m.42 _ LiabiIiIies 
56,103,917.02 2,771,017.01 58,874,934.03 

T .... Lilbililia 124,606.87 56,103,917.02 2,901,118.88 59,129,642.77 
l1t:(mullaDlbD g[j!£.t61.WSp 

Deferred iDtloWl rdatcd 10 pensions 6,688,556.00 6,688~56.oo 

Total DeCarcd lnOows of Raoun:c:s 6,688.lS6.oo 6,688~S6.oo 

Total Liabilitia and Dcfi:ned Inttlows ofRcsoun:cs 124,606.87 62,792,473.02 2,901,118.88 65,8IB,198.77 

Fynd IJ.eltDG§fNs;t Posjtipn 
Nc' Pg'jtiop 

Net imC5tnlent ill capital wets 48,345.679.78 48,345.679.78 
RestrlClcol Cor. 

CapMI projccIo 2,320,529.34 2,320.529.34 
Debe SeMco 8,545.45 ( 130.10 1.87) (121.556.42) 
OIherpouposes 3,573.071.62 3,573.071.62 

lIoIatrICIcoI 22J68.67 ~9,711,854.94) !2,771,0I7.01) !32,460,603.28) 
Total Fund BallJlCeslNet Position 5,924,415.08 18,633,824.84 !2,901,1I8.88) 21,651,121.04 

T'*' Llohilitics, De_1nlIowJ or_ 
and Fund BllmceslNd Position S 6,049,021.95 S 8I,426,a97.86 S S 87,m~19.81 

51 



BOARD Of EDUCATION 
TOWNsHIP OF HtlJSBQAOUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC BNANCtAL S'I'AJEMEHTS 
yP.ARENDlmJUNE]O 2011 

Nqtp a· RPiPfR'ieIfoo pCGgyClJUJJCOl Wide and Fupd fl_" SlItemmtl (Continued) 

ExplalWioo oeOI_ between OoYCmmcnlal Funds Bolin", Shcc, lad "'" S_ .eN .. Po.ilkm (ConOfnucd) 

1. When Capitll Assets (land. buildinp. equipment) that are to be used in IJOvcmmcntal aetividcs are pUfChascd or 
coaRnICIed, Ibc .... oflbose ......... roporI<d IS cxpeadllUra 10 ao_1al1IIads. _ . ""' ......... 
of net posftioo indtldcs dlOX CIpitaI ustts amoos the assets of the Dishiel as • wbole. 

Cost of capital assets _ dopreclallon s 126.474)79.92 
(54.654.135.12) 

S 71.820,244.80 

Lon • • ' .... liahtlilles """_ .. tho DIsIricI's __ ICtivi'ies Ole noI duo "'" payable In ,he ....... period 
and ICCOrdlngly are not reponed as fund liabilities. Aliliabilitict- both C:UI1'Cnl and IonS -tcnn are reported in tbe 
statement of net pmidon. 

Adjustment to Debt Service Fund net poJition for the 
acc:ruaJ: of Intcral expense. 

NoI PaS PensIon LIab(IIIy 
Dcf'emd outflows related 10 pcnsionJ 
Deferred in1JoWl rdatcd to pensions 

Serial Boads 
LcascIPwdoosc A_ 
Capl"" ....... 
Compensated AbJence! 

52 

S 

S 

S 

S 

S 

32.629)12.00 
(9.606.053.06) 
6,688,556.00 

29,711,854.94 

9,2U.OOO.00 
13.123,263.17 

536)01.85 
~771,017.01 

26,2450582.03 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note ill: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues 

A. !)eposiCS and Investments 

Deposits 

New Jersey ststutes pennit the deposit of public funds in institutions located in New Jersey which are insured 
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), the Savings Association Insurance Fund, or by any 
other agencies of the United Ststea that insure deposits or the Stsle of New Jersey Cash Management Fund. 

N.J.S.A. 17:9-41 et. Seq. estsbIishes the requirements for the security of deposits of governmental units. The 
ststule requires that no governmental unit shall deposit public funds in a public depository unless such funds 
are secured in accordance with the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act. Public depositories include 
Savings and Loan institutions, bsnla (both stsle and national bsnla) and ssvings bsnla the deposits of which 
are fedcraIly insured. All public depositories must pledge collateral, having a market value at least equal to 
five percent of the average daily balance of collected public funds, to secure the deposits of Govemmental 
Units. If a public depository fails, the collateral it has pledged, plus the collateral of all other public 
depositories, is available to pay the full amount of their deposits to the Governmental Units. 

At June 30, 2018 the Township of Hillsborough School District's cash and cash equivalent's amounted to 
$8,964,043.65. Of this amoun~ $283,210.76 was covered by federal depository insurance (F.D.I.C.) and 
$8,680,832.89 was covered by a collateral pool maintained by the banb as required by GUOPA . 

At June 30, 2018 the Township of Hillsborough Scbool District had no participation in the Stale of New 
Jersey Cash ~gement Fund. 

.' 

GASB Ststement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures, requires the disclosure of bank deposits 
that are subject to custodial credit risk. The custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of 
the failure of a depository financiaI institution, the Township of Hillsborough School District will not be able 
to recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that may be in the possession of an 
outside party. 

As of June 30, 2018, none of the Township of Hillsborough School District's cash and cash equivalents of 
$8,964,043.65 was exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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TOWNSHIP OF HIT T SBORQUQH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 20lS 

Note ill: Detailed Djscl0SUIe Regarding Assets and Revenues (Continued) 

A. Deposits and Investments CCootinued) 

Inv .. bPents 

New Jersey statutes (N.J.SA ISA:20-37) permit the Township of Hi!lsborough School District to purchase 
the following types of securities: 

.. When authorized by resolution adopted by a majority vote of aU its members the board of education of 
any school district may use moneys which may be in band for the purchase of the following types of securities 
which, if suitable for registry, may be registered in the name of the school district; 

(I) Bonds or other obligations of the United States of America or obligations guaranteed by the United 
States of America; 

(2) Government money market mutus! funds; 
(3) Any obligation that a federal agency or a federal instrumentality has issued in accordaru:e with an 

act of Congress, which security has a maturity dste not greater than 397 days from the date of purchase, 
provided that such obligation bears a fixed rate of interest not dependent on any index or other external factor; 

(4) Bonds or other obligations of the school district or bonds or other obliaations of local unit or units 
within which the school district is located; 

(S) Bonds or other obligations, haviog a maturity date not more than 397 days from the date of 
purchase, approved by the Division of Investment of the Department of the Treasury for investment by school 
district; 

(6) Local govmunent investment pools: 
(7) Deposits with the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund established pursuant to section I of 

P.L. 1977, c.2S1 (C.S2:18A·90.4) or 
(S) Agreements for the repurchase of fully coUatcralized securities, if: 

(a) the underlying securities are permitted investments pursuant to paragraphs (I) and (3) of this 
subsection a; 

(b) the custody of collateral is trsnsferred to a third party; 
(c) the maturity of the agreement is not more than 30 days; 
(d) the underlying securities are purchased through a public depository as defined in section I of 

P.L 1970, c.236 (C.17:941) and for which a master repurchase agreement providing for the custody and 
security of collateral is executed. 

The Township of Hi!lsborough School District had no investments as descn'bcd in Notel:G.1 at June 30, 
2018. 
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Note W:DetaiIed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues (Continued) 

B. In!erfimd Receivables and Payables 

As of June 30, 2018, there were no interfund receivables and payables resulting from various interfund 
transactions. 

New 1ersey statute requires that interest earned on the investments in capital projects fund be credited to the 
general fund or debt service based on Board resolution. In accordance with Board resolution, accrued interest as 
of1une 30, 2018 in the amount ofS439.37 was transferred to debt service fund to offset future interest payments to 
bondholders. Accordingly, an intert\md accounts receivable and payable for $0.0 was established in the debt 
service and capital projects funds, respectively. 
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Note m: Iletallql PiIC10!lIle HeMina Amp Ind Reymug CCpntjDued1 

C. C'QUal Aueg 

Capi1l1 asset activity for the year ended June 30,2018 was IS follOW!; 

BqiMina 
BWa 

GovemmeallllCliviUcs: 
Capital .. ,,,, not bel"S depn:c:iatcd: 

Construction in Propas $ 1,704J67.46 $ 
Tata! Capital ...... not 00111 cI<pr<ciaICd 1,704,267.46 

Land Improvements 3,547,150.72 
Suiidi ... and Impruvemen" 116,830,143.42 
Madtinefy and Equi t 4,782,867.67 

Totals It histori= 125,160,561.81 

Leu 1ICCUI1III!atcd depn:c:11Iion for: 
Land Improvements (2,780,829.72) 
Bulldinp and Impruvomen" (45,502,134.18) 
ModIinery and Equipment (4,071,091.25) 

Total accumulated depreciation (52,354,055.15) 
Net capilli assets beinl depredated 72,806,506.66 

Govcmmentalactivities capital ISsets, net $ 74,510,774.12 $ 

Business - type KtiviUeI: 
Equipment $ 416,923.34 $ 
Less accwnulated depreciation (295,533.43) 

Buslnell- type activities capital ISsets, net $ 121,389.91 $ 

(I) Ilepn:c:iatlon expense was <IlarJcd to IIOvemmentallUnctions as foil"",: 
InstJuction S 
Special Education 
OIlIer Imtruc:tlon 
Student and Instruction Related Services 
School Administrative Services 
General and 8u!Iiness Admmlstrative Services 
Plant Operations and Maintenance 
Pupil Transportation 

$ 
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M!IiIJmq 

759,550.65 
759,550.65 

(196,972.86) 
(2,414,028.86) 

(339,078.25) 
(2,950,079.97) (I) 
(2,190,529.32) 

(2,190,529.32) 

05,229.25) 

!15,B9.25) 

2,198,507.27 
354,207.16 
84,721.19 
39,866.82 

180,264.63 
36,392.90 
29,892.08 
26,B7.92 

2,950,079.97 

Endina 
Adjustments BWa 

$ (1,704,267.46) $ 
O,704J67.46) 

704,267.46 4,251,418.18 
116,830,543.42 

(150,000.00) 5,392,411.32 
55967.46 126,474,379.92 

500,000.00 (2,477,802.58) 
(47,916,163.04) 

150,000.00 (4J60,169.5O) 
650,000.00 (54,654,135.12) 

IJ04J67.46 7I,820J44.80 

$ (500,000.00) $ 71,820,244.80 

$ $ 416,923.34 
mO,762.68) 

$ $ 106,160.66 



A. Opmtjop! £1m 

BOARD Of El)llCATION 
IQWNSHlP OF HD 15AOROlJQH 

NOTES m BASIC fJNANOAL STAJ"EMENTS 
YEAR ENQEI) n IN§ 3D 20 I , 

ToIII--'"'1 '-_11liii0 cIuri"Itbo year ....... J .... 30, 2011 """ 11,451,131.42. f ............. '--"" IS [01""" 

yPrfpdpd -JIIII03O,2019 S 892,744.27 
JdIIe 30, 2020 728,670.99 
~3O,2021 166,476.7$ 
JINJO,2022 41,734.18 
J ... 30,2023 12,183.72 

ToIII ____ 
S 111411"061 

B. lal· Iu l.ilbililia 

I.00I. T .... 1iobility KIi,;,y for tbo year coded _ 30, 2018 was .. r_ 

Be ...... 
_or 

Woe 
IlIiIII<I ~ EIid IlIiIII<I 

OGwnmeataIlICtivitics; 
Loq·T .... dcbt 

SorioIBoDdJ S 11,125,000.00 S S (2,5IO,OOO.OOJ S 9,215,000.00 
Lcue PIIrchuo Ap1ements 14,124,m.67 (1,101,562.50) 13,72J~63. 17 

T .... ddot poyobIo 26S9,m.67 13,611,562.50) (lJ 1l,931~6l . 17 

Other liabilities: 
Com_cd ......... 2,556,121.39 262,525.12 (47,629.50J 2,771,017.01 
CtpiOoI ...... 676~66.72 (139,964.17) S36~I.'S 

TOIl! otbeJ liabWtics 2~S6,12139 931,791.84 1187,S943:1) (2J 3~07~18.16 

GovcmmcntaJ activities 
..... t .... Habolities S 29,105,947.06 S 931,791.J.1 S (3.7991156.1D S 26J45,m.Ol 

(t) Paid by debt ocMcc Nod 
(2J Paid by.....,.J f1md 
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......... 
OuoWillD 
llH.Ym 

S 2,505,000.00 
727,797.51 

l~2,797.SI 

166,3S5.43 
130,622.49 
2961977.92 

S 3,s29,77S.43 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note IV:Detailed Discloswe Regarding Wabilities and ExpenseNExpenditures (Continued> 

B. Long - Tenn Liabilities (Continued> 

1. Bonds Payable 

Bonds are authorized in accordance with State law by the voters of the municipality through referendums. All 
bonds are retired in serial installments within the statutory period of usefulness. Bonds issued by the Board are 
general obligation bonds. 

Serial Bonds outstanding as of June 30, 2018 consisted of the following: 

Descriptio!! Interest Due MAIl!IiIX Amount W!l1lli Amount 
RIl!! Date Date OutstandilJl 

Refunding of 200 1 4.25-
5.375% 1011 2021 525,3000,000.00 5 6,880,000.00 

Refunding of 2007 3.87% 9/27 2021 2,Q2~,QQQ,OO 2,335,000,00 
I ~J2~gggWl S 2.,1 ~ ggg gg 

Principal and interest due on serial bonds outstanding is as follows: 

Year ending June 30, Principal I!!!s!:m Th!l!l 
2019 $2,505,000.00 5414,139.50 52,919,139.50 
2020 2,500,000.00 291,110.00 2,791,110.00 
2021 2,490,000.00 168,474.00 2,658,474.00 
2022 1,720,QOO.00 46,225.0Q 1,766,22~.OQ 

S2 ,J ~Igggigg S212 ~8 ~g ~lg ] 3~,2~81~g 
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Note IV:Detai!ed Ojscl!!S!!f!! Regarding Liabilities and Expenses!Expendi\ures (Cogtiouedl 

B. Loog - Term Liabilities IContiouedl 

2. Temoorarv Notes 

There were no Temporary Notes outstanding 88 of June 30, 2018. 

3. Bonds Authorized But Not Issued 

There were authorized but not issued bonds as ofJone 30, 2018 in the amount of S 102,509.00. 

4. Capital Leases Payable 

The District is leasing buildings energy savings, bus, computer and maintenance equipment totaling 
$16,761,266.72 under capital leases. All capital leases arc for terms of nineteen years. The following is a 
schedule of the future minimum lease payments under these capital leases, and the present value of the oet 
minimum lease payments at June 30, 2018. 

2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 
2031 
2032 
2033 
2034 

Total minimum lease payments 
Less: Amount rcpresentiog interest 

Present value of net minimum Lease payments 
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Amount 

$ 1,251,792.05 
1,256,565.20 
1,076,845.48 
1,089,892.63 

970,900.35 
992,334.33 

1,014,241.69 
1,036,632.22 
1,059,516.42, 
1,082,905.80 
1,106,811.28 
1,131,244.23 
1,156,216.51 
1,181,739.00 
1,207,825.02 
1,231,337.46 

$ 17,846,799.67 
3.587.234.65 

$ . 14,259,565.02 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HIT T ,,,BOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note V: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Fund Eauity 

A. Calculation of Exce .. Surplus 

In accoroance with N.1.S.A. 18A:7F-7, as amended by P.L.2004, C.73 (SI701),the designation for Reserved 
Fund Balanco-Excesa Surplus is a "'quired calculation pursuant to the New Jersey Comp",benaive Educational 
Improvement and Financing Act of 1996 (CEIFA). New Jersey scbool districts an: n:quired to reserve General 
Fund balance at the fiscal year end of June 30 if they did not appropriate a ",quircd minimum amount as 
budgeted fund balance in their subsequent years' budgeL The excess fund balance at June 30, 2018 is 
$3,578,071.62. The ",served fund balance of$2,707,785.82 baa been appropriated in the fiscal year 2018-2019 
and $865,285.80 will be appropriated in the fiscal year 2019-2020. 

B. Caoital Reserve Account 

A capital reserve account was established by the Township of Hil1sborough Scbool District Board of Education 
by inclusion of $1.00 on October 16, 2000 for the accumulation of funds for use as capital outlay expenditures in 
subsequent fiscal years. The capital n:serve account is maintained in the general fund and its activity is included 
in the lIeneral fund annual budgeL 

Funds placed in the capital "'serve account an: restricted to capital projects in the district's approved Long Range 
Facilities Plan (LRFP). Upon submission of the LRFP to the department, a district may increase the balance in 
the capital reserve by appropriating funds in the annual general fund budget certified for taxes. A district may 
also appropriate additional amounts when the express approval of the volent bas been obtained either by a 
separate proposal at budget time or by a special question at one of the four special electiona authnrized pursuant 
to N.J.S.A. 19:60-2. Pursuant to N.1.A.C. 6A:23-2.13, the balance in the account cannot at any time exceed the 
local support costs of uncompleted capital projects in its approved LRFP. 

The June 30, 2018 LRFP balance of local support costs of uncompleted capital projects at June 30, 2018 is 
$7,000,000.00. 

C. Deficit Retained Earnings 

The Food Service Enterprise Fund bas a cumulative retained earnings deficit of $(95,1 02.09) as ofJune 30, 2018. 
This deficit will be provided for in the 2018 - 2019 scbool year. 
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Note VI:Pension Plans 

Description ofSvstems 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HIT ! SBORQUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Substantially all of the Board's employees participate in one of the following contributory defined benefit public 
employee retirement systems which have been established by State statute: the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund 
(TP AF) or the Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) or the Defined Contribution Retirement Progrsm 
(DCRP). These systems arc sponsored and administered by the New Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits. The 
Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund retirement system is considered a cost sharing plan with special funding 
situations as under current statute, all employer contributions are made by the State of New Jersey on behalf of the 
Board and the system's other related non-contributing employers. The PERS is considered a cost sharing multiple
employer defined benefit plan. The OCRP is considered a cost sharing multiple.employer defined contribution plan. 

The Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) was established in January I95S, under the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 
43:15A to provide coverage including post-retirement health care to substantially all fu\\ time employees of the State 
or any county, municipality, school district or public agency provided the employee is not a member of another State
administered retirement system. 

The vesting and benefit provisions arc set by N.J.S.A. 43:15A. PERS provides retirement, desth and disability 
benefits. All benefits vest after ten years of service, except for medical benefits, which vest after 25 years of service 
or under the disability provisions ofPERS. 

The following represents the membership tiers for PERS: 

Tier Definition 
I Members who were enrolled prior to July 1,2007 
2 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after July I, 2007 and prior to November 2, 2008 
3 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after November 2, 2008 and prior to May 22, 20 I 0 
4 Members who were eliglble to enroll on or after May 22, 2010 and prior to June 28, 2011 
5 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after June 28, 20 II 

Service retirement benefits of 1/5S" of fina1 averaae salary for each year of service credit is available to tier I and 2 
members upon reaching age 60 and to tier 3 members upon rcsching age 62. Service retirement benefits of 1160111 of 
fina1 average salary for esch year of service credit is available to tier 4 members upon reaching age 62 and tier 5 
members upon reaching age 65. Early retirement benefits arc available to tier I and 2 members before reaching age 
60, tier 3 and 4 members before age 62 with 25 or more years of service credit and tier S with 30 or more years of 
service credit before age 65. Benefits are reduced by a fraction of a percent for each month that a member retires 
prior to the age at which a member can receive fu\\ early retirement benefits in accordance with their respective tier. 
Tier I members can receive an unreduced benefit from age 55 to age 60 if they have at least 25 years of service. 
Deferred retirement is available to members who have at least 10 years of service credit and have not reached the 
service retirement age for the respective tier. 
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Note VI: Pensjon PIBI!S <Continued) • 

The Teachel1l' Pension and Annuity Fund (fP AF) was established in 1955, under the provisiollll ofNJ.S.A 18:66, to 
provide coverage including post-retirement health care to substantially all full-time public school employees in the 
State. Membel1lhip is mandatory for such employees and vesting OCCUl1l after 10 years of service for pension benefits 
and 25 for post-retirement health care coverage. 

The vesting and henefit provisions are set by NJ.S.A. 18A:66. TPAF provides retirement, death and disability 
henelits. All benelits vest after ten yeaI1I of service, except for medical benelits, which vest after 25 yelllll of service 
or under the disability provisions ofTPAF. Members are always fully vested for their own contributions and, after 
three yeaI1I of service credit, become vested for 2% of related interest earned on the contributions. In the case of 
death hefore retirement, memhers' beneficiaries are entitled to full interest credited to the members' accounts. 

The following represents the memberabip tiers for TP AF: 

Tier Definition 
I Memhe1'9 who were enrolled prior to July I, 2007 
2 Membel1l who were eliaible to enroll on or after July I, 2007 and prior to November 2, 2008 
3 Memhe1'9 who were eligible to enroll on or after November 2, 2008 and prior to May 22,2010 
4 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after May 22,2010 and prior to June 28, 2011 
5 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after June 28, 2011 

Service retirement benelits of 1/55· of fina1 average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier I and 2 
memhel1l upon reaching age 60 and to tier 3 membera upon reaching age 62. Service retirement benelits of 1/60'" of 
fina1 average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier 4 memheI'9 upon reaching age 62 and tier 5 
members upon reaching age 65. Early retirement benefits are available to tier I and 2 membel1l before reaching age 
60, tier 3 and 4 memhe1'9 before age 62 with 25 or more yeaI1I of service credit and tier 5 before age 65 with 30 or 
more years of service credit Benelits are reduced by a fraction of a percent for each month that a member retires 
prior to the retirement age for hislher respective tier. Deferred retirement is available to membel1l who have at least 10 
yeaI1I of service credit and have not reached the service retirement age for the respective tier. 

The Defined Contribution Retirement Program (DCRP) was established as of July 1,2008 under the provisions of 
Chapter 92, P.L. 2008 and Chapter 103, P.L. 2008 (NJSA 43:ISC-I et seq .. ). The DCRP is a cost sharing multiple
employer defined contribution pension fund. The DCRP provides eligible members, and their beneficiaries with a 
tsx-sheltered, defined contribution retirement benelit, along with life insurance and disability coverage. Vesting and 
benelit provisions are established by NJSA 43: ISC-I et seq .. 

According to the state law, aU obligations of each retirement system will he assumed by the State of New Jel1ley 
should any retirement systems terminate. The State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Pensions 
and Benelits issues a publicly available financial report that includes the financial statements and required 
supplementary information of each of the above systems. The financial reports may be accessed via the New Jersey 
Division of Pensions and Benefits website at www.sta!e.pLus/treasury/nensions. 
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Note VI: Pension Plans <Continued) 

Contribution Requirements 

The contribution policy for PERS is set by N.I.S.A 15A and requires contributions by active memben and contributing 
employen. State legislation bas modified the amount that is contributed by the employer. The employer's pension 
contribution is based on an actuariaJly deterntined amount which includea the employer portion of the normal cost and 
an amortization of the unfunded accrued liability. For the fiscal year ended Iune 30, 2016, the employer's pension 
cootribution was less than the actuarial determined amounL 

The contribution policy for TPAF is set by N.I.S.A 18A:66 and requires contributions by active members and 
contn"buting employers. State legislation bas modified the amount that is contributed by the Slate. The State's pension 
cootnootion is based on an actuariaJly deterntined amount which includes the employer portion of the normal cost and 
an amortization of the unfunded accrued liability. For the fiscal year ended Iune 30, 2016, the State's pension 
cootribution was leas than the actuarial determined amounL 

The District's total payroll for the year ended Iune 30, 2018 was $77,790,793.61 and covered payroll was 
S59,594,372.OO for TPAF, $10,271,051.00 for PERS and $1,789,807.83 for DCRP. Contributions to the PERS, 
PFRS and the DCRP for the last Ihree yean made by the employeea and Township of Hi1Isborough School District 
were as follows: 

Percent of Percent of Percent of 
Covered Covered Covered 

TIAf fJml!l £EM fumI! ~ fmQll 

Employeea 6/30/16 $4,075,827.39 7.15% $689,514.01 7.15% $85,990.95 5.50% 
6/30/17 4,183,212.47 7.27% 727,081.38 7.30% 83,866.47 5.50% 
6/30118 4,417,653.53 7.41 % 765,886.38 7.46% 98,439.43 5.50% 

District 6/30/16 N/A N/A% $1,200,105.00 12.44% $46,904.84 3.00% 
6/30117 NlA N/A% 1,253,678.00 12.58% 45,752.95 3.00% 
6/30/18 N/A N/A% 1,317,652.06 12.83 % 53,694.17 3.00% 

Slate ofNI 6/30/16 S4,331,342.00 7.60% N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 
6/30/17 6,212,772.00 10.79 % NlA N/A% NlA NlA% 
6/30118 8,365,678.00 14.04 % NIA NIA% NIA NIA% 

In accordance with N.I.S.A 18A:66-66 the Slate of New Ieney reimbuned the Board $4,545,750.92 during the year 
ended Iune 30, 2018 for the employer's share of social security contributions for TPAF members as calculated on 
their base salaries. This amount and the State of New leney's Contribution to the TP AF and PERS for OPEB have 
been included in the bssic financial statements and the budgetary comparison schedule - General Fund as a revenue 
and expenditure in accordance with GASB 24. 
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Note Vll: Public Employees Retirement System 

Summary of Slgnlficant Accounting PoUdes 

For pwposes of measuring the net pension liability, defened outflows of resources and deferred inflows of l'CSOIII'CCS 

related to pensions, and pension CXpen.!lO, infonnation about the fiduciary net position of the PERS and additions 
toIdeductions from PERS fiducilUj' net position have been determined on the same basis as they arc reported by 
PERS. For this pwposc, benefit payments (including refimds of employee contributions) arc recognized wben due 
and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments arc reported at fiIir value. 

At June 30, 2018, the District reported a liability of S32,629,352.OO for its proportionate share of the net pension 
liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2017, and the total pension liability used to calculate 
the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District's proportion of the net 
pension liability was based on a projection of the District's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan 
relative to the projected contributions of aU participating employers, actuariaUy determined At June 30, 2017, the 
District's proportion was 0.1401700702%, whicb was a decrease of 0.11% from its proportion measured as of June 
30,2016. 

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the District recognized pension expense ofS2,579,184.00. At June 30, 2018, the 
District reported defened outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to PERS from the following 
sources: 

Difference between expected and 
actual experience 

Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and 

actual earnings on peilsion plan 
investments 

Changes in proportion and differences 
between District contributions and 
proportionate share of 
contnbutions 

District contributions subsequent to 
the measurement date 

Total 

Deferred Outflows 
of Re.ourc .. 

s 

$ 

768,309 
6,573,692 

222,184 

724,218 

1,317.652 
9 606 O~3 

Deferred Inflows 
ofRewurces 

S 
6,549,590 

138,966 

$ 6,688556 

$1,317,652.06 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from District contnbutions 
subsequent to the measurement date (i.e. for the scbool year ending June 30, 2018, the plan measurement date is June 
30, 2017) will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2018. Other 
amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended June 30. 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
Total 
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$ 768,127 
1,159,122 

702,368 
(934,152) 
(680.872) 

$ 1 014,593 
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Note VII: Public Employees Retirement System (Continued) 

Actuarial Assumptfons 

The collective total pension liability for the June 30, 2017 measurement date WII8 determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July I, 2016, which WII8 rolled forword to June 30, 2017. This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied all periods in the measurement: 

Inflation rate 

SallIJY increases: 
Through 2026 
Thereafter 

Investment rate of return: 

2.25% 

1.65%- 4.15% (based 00 age) 
2.65% - 5.15% (based 00 age) 

7.00% 

Morta1ity rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Male and Female Morta1ity Tables (setback 
I year for males and females) for service retirement and beneficiaries of former members with adjustments for 
morta1ity improvements from the base year of2012 based on Projection Scale AA The RP-2000 Disability Morta1ity 
Tables (setback 3 years for males and se!forword 1 year for females) are used to value disabled retirees. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July I, 2016 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study 
for the period July I, 2011 to June 30, 2014. 

In accordance with State statute, the loog-term expected rate ofretum on plan investments (7.00% at June 30, 2017) is 
detcnnined by the State Treasurer, after consultatioo with the Directors of the Division of Investments and Division of 
Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each 
major asset class included in PERS's target asset allocation as of June 30, 2017 are summarized in the following table: 

Asset Class 
Absolute return/risk mitigation 
Cash equivalents 
U.S Treasuries 
Investment grade credit 
Public high yield 
Global diversified credit 
Credit oriented hedge funds 
Debt related private equity 
Debt related real cstste 
Private real estate 
Equity related rcal estate 
U.S. equity 
Non-U.S. developed markets equity 
Emerging markets equity 
Buyouts/venture capital 
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Target 
Allocation 

5.00% 
5.50% 
3.00% 

10.00% 
2.50% 
5.00% 
1.00% 
2.00% 
1.00% 
2.50% 
6.25% 

30.00% 
11.50% 
6.50% 
8.25% 

Loog-Term 
Expected 
Real Rate 
ofl!&!!!m 

5.51% 
1.00% 
1.87% 
3.78% 
6.82% 
7.10"/. 
6.60% 

10.63% 
6.61% 

11.83% 
9.23% 
8.19% 
9.00% 

11.64% 
13.08% 
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Note VII:Public Employees Retirement System (Continued) 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used 10 measure the Iotal JlCIIBion liability was 5.00% as of June 30, 2017. This single blended 
discount rate was based on the long-term expected rate of return on JlCIIBion plan investments of 7.00%, and a 
municipal bond rate of 3.58% as of June 30, 2017, based on the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index 
which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AAlAa or higher. The 
projection of cash 1I0ws used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be 
made at the current member contnbution rates and that contributions from employers will be made based on the 
contnbution rate in the most recent fiscal year. Based on those assumptiODS, the plan's fiduciary net position was 
projected to be available 10 IIllIke projected future benefit payments of current plan members through 2040. 
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return 00 plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments 
through 2040, and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments aIIer that dste in determining tho 
total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changea in the discount rale 

The following presents the District's proportionate shan: of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 5.00%, as well as what the District's proportionate shan: of the net JlCIIBion liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (4.00%) or I-percentage point higher (6.00%) than the curn:nt 
rate: 

Current 
1% Discount 1% 

Decn:ase Rate lncn:ase 
(4.00%) (5.00%) (~,00%1 

District's proportionate 
shan: of the net pension 
liability $40,479,974 $32,629,352 $26,090,430 
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Note vm: TescW Pensjon and Annuity Fund !TPAf) 

Summlry of Slgo1ficlnt Accounting PoUc:leI 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outfloWl of resources and deferred inf10Wl of resources 
rellted to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the Teachers Pension and 
Annuity Fund (TPAF) and additions to/deductions from the TPAF's fiduciary net position have been determined on 
the same basis as they are reported by the TPAF. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee 
contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit tenDS. Investments are reported at 
IiIir value. 

At June 30, 2018, the District reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net pension liability that reflected a 
reduction for Slate pension support provided to the District. The amouot recognized by the District as its 
proportionate share of the net pension liability, the rellted State support, and the total portion of the net pension 
liability that was associated with the District were as foUoWl: 

District's proportionate share of the net pension liability 

State's proportionate share of the net pension lisbility 
associated with the District 

Total 

$ 

372.409·627.00 

$372 409.627.00 

The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2017 and the total pension liability to calculate the net pension 
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District's proportion of the net pension 1isbility 
was based on a projection of the District'. long-term share of contributions to the pension plio relative to the 
projected contributions of aU participating school districts and the Slate, actuariaUy determined. At June 30, 2017, the 
District's proportion was 0.00%, which was a decrease of 0.00% from its proportion measured as ofJuoe 30, 2016. 

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the State (for the District) recognized pension expense ofS25,798,653 and revenue 
ofS25,798,653 for support provided by the State. At June 30, 2017, the State (for the District) reported deferred 
outflOWl of resources and deferred inflows of resources rellted to TP AF from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on pension plan investments 
Changes in proportion and differences between State 

contributions associated with the District and 
proportionate share of contributions 

State's contribution associated with the District 
subsequent to the measurement date 

Total 
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Deferred 
Outflows 

Of 
Resources 

S 2,427,597 
73,624,585 

1,680,576 

787,534 

8.365.678 
$86,885970 

Deferred 
Inflows 

Of 
Resources 

$ 634,978 
64,305,310 

276,178 

$65,216465 
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Note vm:Teachers Pepsion and Annuity FI!!!!i CfPAFlCCogtinued) 

$8,365,678 reported as deferred outflows of resowces related to pensions resulting from State contributions 
associated with the District subsequent to the measurement date (i.e. for the school year ending June 30, 2018, the 
plan measurement date is JUDe 30, 2017) will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year 
ended June 30, 2018. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resowces and deferred inflows of resowces 
related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended June 30. 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
Thereafter 
Total 

ActuarIal Asll1lDptionl 

$4,089,223 
6,493,623 
5,429,578 
3,044,255 
3,451,321 

(9.469.169) 
$130]8830 

The collective total pension liability for the June 30, 2017 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July I, 20 I 6, which was rolled forward to JUDe 30, 20 I 7. This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied all periods in the measurement: 

Inflation rate 

Salary increases: 
2012-2021 
Thereafter 

Investment rate of return: 

2.25% 

Varies based on experience 
Varies based on experience 

7.00% 

Pre-retirement, post-retirement and disabled mortality rates were based on the experience of TP AF members 
reflecting mortality improvement on a generational basis based on a 60-year average of Social Security data from 
1953 to 2013. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July I, 20 I 6 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study 
for the period July 1,2012 to JUDe 30,2015. 
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Note vm:Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund ITPAflfContinuedl 

!n accordance with Slate statute, the long-term expected rate of retum on plan invesbnents (7.00"10 at June 30, 2017) is 
detennined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the Division of!nvesbnents and Division of 
Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. The long-term expected rate of retum was determined 
using a building block method in which best-eatimate ranges of expected future JW rates of retum (expected returns, 
net of pension plan invesbnent expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are 
combined to produce the long-term expected rate of retum by weightina the expected future real rates of retum by the 
larget asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return 
for each major asset class included in TPAF's larget asset allocation as of June 30, 2017 are summarized in the 
foUowing table: 

Discount Rate 

Asset Class 
Absolute return/risk mitigation 
Cash equivalents 
U.S Treasuries 
!nvesbnent grade credit 
Public high yield 
Global diversified credit 
Credit oriented hedge funds 
Debt related private equity 
Debt related real estate 
Private real estate 
Equity related real estate 
U.S. equity 
Non-U.S. developed marltets equity 
Emerging markets equity 
Buyouts/venture capital 

Target 
Allocation 

5.00% 
5.50% 
3.00"10 

10.00% 
2.50% 
5.00"10 
1.00% 
2.00"10 
1.00% 
2.50% 
6.25% 

30.00"10 
11.50% 
6.50% 
8.25% 

Long-Term 
Expected 
Rea\Rate 
of&n!m 

5.51% 
1.00"10 
1.87% 
3.78% 
6.82% 
7.10% 
6.60% 

IQ.63% 
6.61% 

11.83% 
9.23% 
8.19% 
9.00% 

11.64% 
13.08% 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.25% as of June 30, 2017. This single blended 
discount rate was based on the long-term expected rate of retum on pension plan invesbnents of 7.00%, and a 
municipal bond rate of 3.58% as of June 30, 2017, based on the Bond Buyer Go 2Q.Bond Municipal Bond Index 
which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of ANAa or higher. The 
projection of cash flows used to detennine the discount rate assumed that contnbutions from plan members wiU be 
made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers wiU be made based on the 
contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. The State contnbuted 40% of the actuarially determined contributions. 
Based on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future 
benefit payments of current plan members through 2036. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of retum on plan 
invesbnents was applied to projected benefit payments Ihrough 2036, and the municipal bond rate was applied to 
projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total pension liability. 
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Note vm:Teachell! Pepsion and Annuity Fund /TPAFlCContinved) 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 4.25%, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (3.25%) or I-pcm:entage point higher (5.25%) than the current 
rate: 

Current 
1% Discount 1% 

Decrease Rate Increase 
(J.25%l (4.25%) (5.2~~ 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability $442,433,809 372,409,627 314,723,376 

Note IX: Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefils 

P.L. 2011, c.78 effective October 2011, sets new employee contribution requirements towards the cost of employer
provided health benefit coverage. Employees arc required to contribute a certain percentage of the cost of coverage. 
The rate of contribution is determined based on the employee's annual salary and the selected level of coverage. The 
increased employee contributions will be phased in over a 4-year period for those employed prior to this new 
legislation's effective date with a minimum contribution required to be at least 1.5% of salary. 

Health Benefils Program Fuod (HBPF)- Local Education Retired (including Prescription Drug Program Fund)- The 
Stale of New Jersey provides free coverage to members of the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund who retire from a 
board of education or county college with 25 years of service or on a disability retirement Under the provisions of 
P.L. 1992, c.126, the State also provides free coverage to members of the Public Employees' Retirement System and 
Alternate Benefils Program who retire from a board of education or county college with 25 years of service or on a 
disability retirement if the member's employer does not provide this coverage. 

P.L. 1987, c.384 and P.L. 1990, c.6 required the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund and the Public Employees' 
Retirement System, respectively, to fund post-retirement medical benefits for those employees who retire after 
accumulating 25 years of credited service or on a disability retirement P.L. 2007, c.103 amended the law to eliminate 
the funding of post-retirement medical benefits through the TP AF and PERS. It created separate funds outside of the 
pension plans for the funding and payment of post-retirement medical benefils for retired stated employees and retired 
educational employees. As of June 30, 2017, there were 112,966 retirees receiving post-retirement medical benefits 
and the state contributed 51.39 billion on their behalf: The cost ofth_ benefits is funded through contributions by 
the State in accordance with P.L. 1994, c.62. Funding of post-retirement medical benefils changed from a pre-fundiog 
basis to a pay-as-you-go basis beginning in Fiscal Year 1994. 

The State is also responsible for the cost attributable to P.L. 1992 c.126 which provides free health benefits to 
members ofPERS and the Alternate Benefit Program who retired from a board of education or county college with 25 
years of service. The State paid 5238.9 million toward Chapter 126 benefits for 20,913 eligible retired members in 
fiscal year 2016. 
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Note IX: Health Benelit and Post-Retirement Medical Benelits (Continued) 

Summary of SIgnificant Accounting Polldes 

For pUlposes of measuring the liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources, and expeose 
associated with the State's requirement to contribute to the State Health Benefits Local Education Retired Employees 
Plan (OPEB), information about OPEB's fiducimy net position and additions to/deductions from OPEB's liducimy 
net position bave been determined on the same basis as they are reported by OPEB. For this purpose, OPEB 
recognizes benelit payments when due and payable in accordance with benefit tenDS. Investments are reported at fair 
value, except for money market investments and participating interest-earning investment contracts that bave a 
maturity at the tim. of purchase of one year or less, which are reported at cost 

At June 30,2018, the District reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net OPEB liability that refiecled a 
reduction for State OPEB support provided to the District The amount recognized by the District as its proportionate 
share of the net OPEB liability, the related State support, and the total portion of the net OPEB liability that was 
associated with the District were as foUows: 

District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability 

State's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability 
associsted with the District 

Total 

$ 

254.173.935 

$254173935 

The net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2017 and the total OPEB liability to calculate the net OPEB 
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District's proportion of the net OPEB liability 
was based on a projection of the District'S long-term share of contributions to the OPEB plan relative to the projected 
contnbutions of aU participating school districts and the State, actuariaUy determined. At June 30, 2017, the District's 
proportion was 0.00%, which was a decrease of 0.00% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2016. 

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the State (for the District) recognized OPEB expense ofSI5,866,609 and revenue 
ofSI5,866,609 for support provided by the State. At June 30, 2017, the State (for the District) reported deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on OPEB plan investments 
Changes in proportion 
State contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date 
Total 
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$ 

$ 

Deferred 
Outflows 

Of 
Resources 

16,121 

5.403.214 
5419.335 

$ 

Deferred 
Inflows 

Of 
Resources 

(30,060,132) 

$(30.060 132) 
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Note IX:Health Benefit !!!!d Post-Retirement Medical Benefi!! (Continued) 

Actuarbl AssumpdoDI 

The collective tota! OPEB liability for the Juae 30, 2017 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July I, 2016, which was rolled forward to J\IIIII30, 2017. This actuarial valuation U8ed the following actuarial 
8lISUIIIptioDl, applied to all perioda in the measuremcmt: 

IaflatioD rate 2.S% 

IPAF/ABP m!.S 
Salary increases: 

Through 2026 I.SS -4.SS% 2.1S-4.14% 
based 011 years based 011 age 
of service 

2.00-S.4S% 3.IS-$.IS% 
based 011 years based on age 

of service 

PrerctiremeDt mortality ratea were based OD the RP-2014 Headconnt-Weighted Healthy Employee MalelFema\o 
mortality table with fWIy generational mortality improvement projections from the centra! year using the MP-2017 
scale. Postretirement mortality ratea were based 011 the RP-2014 Headcount-Woighted Healthy Annuitsat 
Male1Fema!e mortality table with fWIy generational improvement projections from the central year using the MP-
2017 scale. Diaability mortality was based 011 the RP-2014 Headcount-Weighted Diaabled Male1Fcma1o mortality 
table with 1W1y generational improvement projections from the centra! year using the MP-20 17 acale. 

The actuarial asllWDptioDS used the June 30, 2016 valuatiOIl were based on the results of actuarial experience studies 
for the perioda July 1,2012 - JUlIlI30, 2015 and July I, 20ll-JUlIe 30, 2014 forTPAF and PERS, respectively. 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate for June 30, 2017 and 2016 was 3.58% and 2.85%, respectively. This represents the muoicipal 
bond return rate 88 chosen by tho Division. The SO\llI:e is tho Bond Buyer GO 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index, which 
includes tax-exempt genera! obligation municipal bonda with an average rating of ANAa or higher. 
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Note IX: Health Benefit and Post-Retirpment Medical Benefits (Continued) 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate 

The foDowing presents the District's proportionate share of the new OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 3.58%, as weD as wbat the District's proportional share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (2.58%) or I-percentage point higber (4.58%) than the current 
rate: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability 

Health Care Trend 

1% Decrease 
(2.58%) 

$301,714,461 

Cunent 
Discount 

Rate 
(3.58%) 

$254,173,935 

1% Increase 
C4 58%) 

$216,454,523 

For pre-Medicare preferred provider organization (PPO) medical benefits, this amount initiaJly is 5.9% and decreases 
to a 5.0% long-term trend rate after nine years. For self-insured post-65 PPO medical benefits, the trend rate is 4.5%. 
For health maintenance organization (HMO) medical benefits, the trend rate is initiaUy 5.9% and decreases to a 5.0% 
long-term trend rate after nine years. For prescription drug benefits, the initial trend rate is 10.5% decreasing to a 
5.0% long-term trend rate after eigbt years. For the Medicate Part B reimbursement, the trend rate is 5.0%. The 
Medicare Advantage trend rate is 4.5% and will continue in aU future years. 

&nsitivity of the District's proportionale share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healtheare cost trend rates 

The foDowing presents the District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability, as weD as wbat the District's 
proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using bea!thcare cost trend rates that are 
I-percentage-point lower or I-percentage-point higher than the current bealthcare cost trend rates: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net OPEB 
liability 

1% Decrease 

$209,032,644 

74 

Healthcare Cost 
Trend Rates 

$254,173,935 

1% Increase 

$314,120,858 
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Note X: Deferred Compensation Plan 

The Board offers its employees a deferred compensation plan (the "Plan'') created in accordance with Internal 
Revenue Code Section 403(b) and 457. The plans, which are administered by the entities listed below, permits 
participants to defer a portion of their salary until future years. Amounts deferred under the plans are not available to 
employees until termination, retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency or upon death to their beneficiaries. The 
plan administrators are as follows: 

Equitable 
Lincoln Invesbnent 
Fidelity 
Legend 

The Prudential 
Siracusa Plans 
Oppenheimer 

All amounts of compensation deferred under this plan, all property and rights purchased with those amouots, and all 
income attributable to those amounts, property or rights are (until paid or made available to the employee or other 
beneficiary) solely the property and rights of the Township of Hillsborough School District (without being restricted 
to the proviaiona of benefits under the Plan) subject only to the claims of the Township of Hillsborough School 
District's general creditors. Participants' right under the Plan are equivalent to those of general creditors of the 
Township of Hillsborough School District in an amount equal to the fair market value of the deferred account for each 
participant 

The maximum amount of deferred compensation for any participant for any taxable year shall not exceed the lesser of 
$18,500.00 or 100 percent of the participant's includible compensation for the taxable year except as provided by the 
limited catch-up provision which may effect a participant's last three taxable years ending before a participant attains 
normal retirement age as defined by plan. 

During the year ended June 30, 2017 and 2018, the employees' contributions to the plan were 52,610,140.83, and 
52,664,784.34, respectively. 

Note XI:Rjsk Management 

New Jersey Unemployment Compensatiog Insurance - The District has elected to fund its New Jersey Unemployment 
Compensation Insurance under the "Benefit Reimbursement Method". Under this plan, the District is required to 
reimburse the New Jersey Unemployment Trust Fund for benefits paid to its former employees and charged to its 
account with the State. The District is billed quarterly for amounts due to the State. 

The following table is a summary of district contributions, employee contnbutions, reimbursements to the state for 
benefits paid and the ending balance of the district's trust fund for the current and previous two years: 

Fi§c!l! ~ar District Employee Amount Ending 
Contribulilllll ~Ilgtributi!!!!!! Reimbursed Balancq 

2015-2016 S -0- $ 193,914.16 $ 148,957.68 $\76,563.06 
2016-2017 -0- 201,237.17 233,485.83 144,314.40 
2017-2018 -0- 203,945.88 233,117.90 115,274.32 

The Township of Hillsborough School District is exposed to various risb ofloss related to torts; theft of, damage to, 
and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 
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Note XI:Risk Management (Continued) 

The District is a member of the New Jeney School Board Association Insurance Company (the "Group''). 

The Group is both an insured and self-administered group of school districts established for the pwpose of providing 
certain low-cost workers' compensation coverage for member school districts in order to keep local property taxes at 
a minimum. The District pa)'B an annual assessment to the Group and should it be detennincd that payments received 
by the Group are deficien~ additional assessments may be levied. Additionally, the Group maintains a contract of 
excess insW'IIIICC with a commercial reinsurer to secure the payment of benefits. 

The Township ofHilIsborough School District continues to carry commercial insurance coverage for all other risks of 
loss, including employee health and accident insurance. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded 
commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 

Note XIl:Compensated Absences 

The District accounts for compensated absences (e.g., unused vacation, sick leave) as directed by Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 16 (GASB 16), "Accounting for Compensated Absences". A liability for 
compensated absences attributable to services already rendered and not contingent on a specific event that is outside 
the control of the employer and employee is accrued as employees earn the rights to the benefits. 

District employees are granted vacation and sick leave in varying amounts under the District's personnel policies. In 
the event of termination, an employee is reimbursed for accumulated vacation. Sick leave benefits provide for 
ordinary sick pay upon retirement at the rate of one da)'B pay for every five sick da)'B and begin vesting with the 
employee and limited by certain maximums as follows: 

Administrators 
Supervisors 
Teachers 
Ollice Staff 
Library Staff 
Custodial and Maintenance 
Transportation 
Mechanics 

Vesting 
Number of 

Years of Service 

20 
20 
20 
IS 
IS 
IS 
IS 
IS 

Maximum 

$13,500 
13,500 
13,500 
10,000 
10,000 
10,000 
10,000 
10,000 

In the district-wide Sialement of Net Position, the liabilities whose average maturities are greater than one year are 
reported in two components - the smount due within one year and the amount due in more than one year. 

The liability for vested compensated absences of the proprietary fund types ;" recorded within those funda as the 
benefits accrue to employees. As of June 30, 2018, DO liability existed for compensated absences in the Food Service 
Fund. 
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The Township of Hill abo rough Board of Education is a defendant in sevcrallawsuits, none ofwbich is unusual for a 
Board of Education of its size. Additiooalliabilities, if not covered by insurance, should not be material in amount 

Note XIV:Subsequent Eyents 

The Township ofHi11sborough School District has evaluated subsequent events through August 24, 2018, the date 
which the financial statements ~ available to be issued and no additiooal items were noted for disclosure or 
adjUSbnent 
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Section C 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES 
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REVENUES: 

Slala Soun:es 
Federal Soun:ea 
Local Soun:ea 

Total Roov""UII 

EXPENDllIJRES: 
InltructJan 

PeRona/ 5aMcH • Sala!leo 
Olhe, Pun:h ... d SaM ... (401).500 .e~e.) 
General SUpp"'. 
Toxtbooka 
O/her Objecfa 

Tolallnstructlon 

Support_n 
Perlonal Services - Salarlea 
PIKIOIIOI Sarvlco.· Employoo Bonellta 
_ Proloaalonol and TodwllcalServlcao 
Purchased Prof.salonal - Educational ServIces 
Olher Pun:h.ood Sorvlcas (41JO.500 .. ~es) 

5uppIIea and Material. 

Total Support Sorvlc •• 

T_Expon_ 

Total Outflows 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
Budgetary Compl"son 8ch.dul. 

Spaclol_ua Fund 
Fo, the FIocaI VII' Ended Jun. 30, 201. 

O~gln.1 Budget 
§l!!llIII IGUlIfI[l 

$ 24,813.00 $ 21,394.00 
1,872,745.00 858,181.00 . 

148,578.12 

S 1,897,358.00 S 728,133.12 

$ 215,880.00 $ 28,257.89 
1,415,831.00 127,258.00 

41,054.00 78,328.58 
4,828.00 (892.00) 

5,180.88 
1,8n,571.00 238,149.41 

12,052.88 
58,510.97 

8,794.00 283,505.00 
12,993.00 22,058.00 

101,015.37 

30,813.71 

19,767.00 487,983.71 

1 ,897 ,358.00 728,133.12 

$ 1,897,358.00 S 728,133.12 
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Exhibit c;.2 

F1nsl Variance 
DlIsIlIII ElDJIIgaSila 

$ 48,007.00 S 28,938.55 $ 17,071.48 
2,228,908.00 1,722,881.80 508,224.40 

148,578.12 41,088.91 107,511.21 

$ 2,423.491.12 S 1,792,884.08 $ 830,807.08 

S 244,117.89 S 200,884.00 $ 43,433.89 
1,543,117.00 1,388,537.83 178,579.37 

119,380.58 39,295.85 80,084.81 
3,944.00 3,823.91 120.09 
5,180.88 2,910.00 2,250.88 

1 ,91 8,720.41 1 ,813,281.39 302,489.02 

12,052.88 7,292.50 4,780.18 
58,810.97 40,870.39 17,840.58 

270,299.00 67,289.82 203,029.18 
3M79.00 16,490.99 18,588.01 

101,015.37 42,889.53 58,145.84 

30,813.71 2,639.44 26,174.27 

507,770.71 179,432.87 328,338.04 

2,423,491.12 1,792,884.08 830,807.08 

S 2,423,491.12 $ 1,792,884.08 $ 830,807.08 



NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION -
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Required Supplementary Infonnatlon 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

Nota to RSI 
For the Fiscal Vear Ended June 3D, 2018 

Nota A - Explanation of Differences between Budgetary Inflows and Outflows and 
GAAP Revenues and expenditures 

Sources/Inflows of resources 
Actual amounls (budgetary basis) "revenue" 

from the budgetary comparison schedule 
Difference - budget to GAAP: 

The last State aid payment Is recognized as revenue for budgetary 
purposes, and differs from GAAP which does not nscognize this 
revenue until the subsequent year when the State recognizes 
the related expense In accordance with GASB 33. 

Grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP In that 
encumbrances are recognized as expendnunss, and the related 
revenue Is recognized. 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expendnunss 

[C-1&C-2) 

and changes In fund balances - governmental funds. [B-2) 

USeaJOUtflowl of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) '10tal outflows" from the 

budgetary comparison schedule [C-1&C-2) 
Differences - budget to GAAP 

Encumbrances for supplies and equipment ordered but 
not received are reported In the year the order Is placed for 
budgetary purposes, but In the year the supplies are received 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Transfers to and from other funds are presented as outflows of 
budgetary resources but are not expenditures 
for financial reporting purposes. 
Net transfers (outflows) to general fund 

Total expendnures as reported on the statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes In fund balances - governmental funds [B-2) 
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General 
Fund 

$ 137,572,782.79 

10,459.00 

$ 137,583,241.79 

$ 140,042,187.22 

$ 140,042,187.22 

ExhlbltC-3 

Special 
Revenue 

Fund 

$ 1,792,684.06 

$ 1,792,684.06 

$ 1,792,684.06 

$ 1.792.684.06 



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -
PARTm 
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SectioDL 

SCHEDULES RELATED TO ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR PENSIONS 
(GASB68) 

90 



1000D Ojr EDUCATlON 
TOWNSHIP 0' HILLSBOROUGH 

Sclttdu" of the DIIlrfcfs PraporUDnau. Sha,. or lb. Net P.nslon Utbluty. PIRI 

DIlIrId'I pmportIDn of !he net plMkWllablllty 0.1401700702% O,1~1~ 

~.~ ... « .. natpanlklnlaMly • 32,C9,moo • 41,5eO,532.CO 

DI'Irkt' CQvnd empIoyft pqoI • 10,271,051 .00 • e,lIB2,309.DD 

DIIIrtCh ptapC:IrIorW Ihn or .. MI. pet\IJan IIIbIly AI • -""--- 317.~ 411.18% 

Plen ftducIar)' net poIIlIon U I parcentaga of !he 1DtIt plnllon ....., 4 •. 10% 40.14% 

Nate: 11111 ,ch,w.. doe. nol cantlin tin yen of Inrarmdon .. GASa No. 8e wu Imp!em,nted cIurtng flKaI 
yur tnded .M11 30, 2015. 
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0.13Q510112!2" 

• 31.336'-.00 

• 9,840.180.00 

324.83% 

41.12% 

0.1327018181% O,13423e~ 

• 24,145,372.00 • 25.051,348.00 

• 9,534,778.00 • 9,288,888.00 

200 ..... 278.28" 

... ,.,. ".72lI 



CanlrldUlly rtquAd CtlnlrfbuUan 

~~- ..... ---
ConlrtJullon d.r\clencyI(uc:eJl, 

DtIIrtct. covwed ~ payroll 

CantrllUtlDns II • peft8rItage ar covered empiayN pl)'I'Ul 

BOARD OF EDUCAllON 
TOWNSKP OF tlLUaoROUGH 

Sthedule Df DJRrkt Contnbutlona· PEAS 

S 1,317,852.01 S U53,671.00 

1' 131JI55i ,2t.) ItIZ~I81I.22> 

S S 

, 10,271,~1 .oo S 8,982,3011.00 

12.13161 12.51'" 

Nale; l'hIIlCheduie doe. nat conlAln len yen or InfannatlDn .. BASB Na. 118 was Implemented doong fI.car 
)'IIIII' ended Jule 30. 20t5. 
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bNbkL·2 

S Uoo,105.oo S 1,0I3,m.00 s 981,IUIi.OO 

11 Sa 1OS.00. I11D5J31173.QID l1181 1'S.!!!) 

S S S 

S 8,5"1.780.00 S 1.$34,nl.OO s 9,285.ea8.oo 

12.44'" 11 .47161 10.57'1 



IIOAIUl OF EllUCA110II 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Sch,dule of 1M DI.trtcr. Prapordon't, She,. ofih, N,I P.,.lan Uab1llty- TPAF 

A,ea! YHf !I!ld!!!g Jun, 30. 
201. 2017 

DI.bier. pn:JpOrtk)n of the Stat ... n,1 pension Ifeblllty 0.5523430U2% 0.54oaa57739" 

ot.cnc:r. praportIotIU there db Stu'. net pentIon IIebUIty • 372,408,821.00 • 425.573,855.00 

DI.trld. covwwd '""byee payroll • 59,594,372.00 • 57,5S7,25UX] 

m.trtct. PlGpOiIku.' .... dthe net penalon labI~ •• 
percentage of III covered employee PI)TOII 62·Ul% 739.28" 

PI.r1 ftGdrt '* poaIkIn .. e ~ of hloleJ penMan 
lIablUIy 25.41% 22.33" 

,..: na IChedute don not c:orQIn ten )'UtI of ir1fartnOon II GASS No. sa was lrTcHmenIed cbtng nac.l 
yaar ,nded.....,. 3D, 2015. 
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2011 

O.5447220i814% 

• 344,2S7,857.00 • 
• se,i78,688.DCI • 

604.24% 

28.71% 

EahlbIt L4 

2011 2014 

Q.5415Q07302% D.53SS0698204% 

2H,_,118.5O • 270,141,017.08 

54,975,333.00 • 54,03t,881 .oo 

52e."% sao.99%; 

"'0<" 33.78" 



BOARP OF EPUCAT10N 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

PUBLIC EMPlOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

A. Benellt Change. 

There were none. 

8. Changes of Assumptions 

The discount rate changed from 3.98% as of June 30, 2016 to 5.00% as of June 30, 2017 In accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Statement No. 67. 

TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND 

A. Benellt Chang" 

There were none. 

8. Changes of Assumptions 

The discount rate changed from 3.22% as of June 30, 2016 to 4.25% as of June 30 , 2017 In accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Statement No. 67. 
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BOAIID OF EOUCAnON 
TOWNSHP OF HILlSBOROUGH 

Schedule 0' Chlngo.ln Ih. Toiol OPEB LllblDty Ind Rolalod Ritloo 

Flaell V •• t Ending Jun. 30, 
2011 2017 201. 

To4aI OPEB lability 

SeNlcecosi $ 11,331,790,00 $ $ 

Int .... t 8,052,210.00 

C~ 01 beneftt terms 

Dlffere .... between expeded and actual uperIence 

Changea of a .. umptlonl or other Inputs (33,558,812.00) 

Membor contr1but1ons 218,782.00 

GtoSI benellt payments {5,887,208.oo) 

Net change In total OPEB liability (19,843,238.00) 

Total OPEB nablilty - beginning 274,017,173.00 

Total OPES ~ - ending $254,173,935.00 $ 274,017,173.00 $ 

Covered - employee poyroIt $ 89,885,423.00 $ 87,529,583.00 $ 

Total OPES Uabillty as • parcentago 01 
covered - employee payroll 383.81% 405.77% 

Note: ThIs sd1edule does not c:onIoIn ten years oIlnformation .. GASS No. 75 woo Implemonled durtng IIacaI 
year ended Juno 30, 2018. 
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Exl11b1t M-l 

2011 2014 

$ 
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LOCAL EDUCATION 

A. Benefit Changes 

There were none. 

B. Changes of As8umptlons 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
YEAR ENPED JUNE 30. 2018 

The discount rate changed from 2.85% as of June 30, 2016 to 3.58% as of June 30. 2017 In accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Statement No. 67. 
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OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
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SectionD 

SCHOOL LEVEL SCBEDULES 
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SectionE 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
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Exhl"IE-1 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
Splclll Rovlnul Fund 

Combining Schedule 01 Program RoveoI_ and Expondltu ... - Budgelllry Buill 
For thl Fiscal V •• r Endod Jun' 30, 2018 

SlIIie FocIorIl Local 

ImI1 !Ill !Ill !Ill 
REVENUeS 

Slate Soun:n $ 28,935.55 $ 28,935.55 $ $ 
Fodorol Soun:oa 1,722,881 .60 1,722,881.60 
Local Soun:es 41 ,088.91 41,088.91 

TOIlI Revenu •• $ 1 ,792,884.08 $ 28,935.55 S 1,722,881 .60 $ 41,088.91 

EXPENDITURES: 
I .. lructlon: 

Personal Services - Salarfes 100-100 S 200,884.00 S S 200,884.00 $ 
0Iher Purchased Servicoa (400-500 .erle.) 100-500 1,388,537.83 1,388,537.83 
General Supplies 100-600 39,295.85 1,059.34 38,238,51 
Tex1booka 100-840 3,823.91 3,823.91 
Other Objeds 100-600 2,910.00 2,910.00 

Tolllllnilructlon 1,813,251 .39 3,823.91 1 ,571,190.97 38,238.51 

Support SlrvlelS: 
Personal ServIces - SeIal1es 200-100 7,292.50 4,980.00 2,332.50 
Pe ..... 1 Services - Employee BenefllS 200-200 40,870.39 40,870.39 
Pun:hased Professional and Technical Services 200-300 87,289,82 8,820.85 80,849.17 
Purchased ProIassIonal- EducaUonal Servlceo 200-320 18,490.99 18,490.99 
Olher Pun:hased Services (400-500 serles) 200-500 42,889.53 42,889.53 
Supplies end Me_Is 200-600 2,839.44 2,141.54 497.90 

TOIIII Support Sorvicl' 179,432.87 25,111 .84 151,490.83 2,830.40 

TOIIII Explndllu ... S 1,792,884.06 S 28,935.55 S 1,722,881 .60 S 41 ,068.91 
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exhibit E·1. 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
Spacial Revenue Fund 

Combining Schedule of Slala Program Revanuaa and expenditures. Budgetary Basis 
For the Fiscal Vear Ended June 30, 2018 

N.J. N.J. N.J. N.J. N.J. 
NonpubUc Nonpubllc Nonpubllc Nonpubllc Nonpubllc 
Textbook Handicapped Nursing Technology Security 

Total A!!l §!rvlcg Servls;8S Inlll!~e A!!l 
REVENUES 

Stale Sources $ 28.935.55 $ 3.823.91 $ 11.401.04 $ 6.620.65 $ 2,410.25 $ 4.679.70 

Total Slale Ravenues $ 28.935.55 $ 3.623.91 $ 11.401.04 $ 6.620.65 $ 2.410.25 $ 4.679.70 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction: 

Textbooks 100-640 $ 3.823.91 $ 3.823.91 $ $ $ $ 
~ 

0 Tolallnstruction 3.823.91 3.823.91 
~ 

Support Services: 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 200-300 6.620.65 6.620.65 
Purchased Professional· Educational Services 200-320 18,490.99 11,401.04 2,410.25 4,679.70 

Total Support Services 25,111.64 11,401.04 6,620.65 2,410.25 4.679.70 

Total expenditures $ 28.935.55 $ 3.823J11 $ 11,401.04 $ 6,620.65 $ 2.410.25 $ 4.679.70 

,~ 
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BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Special Revenue Fund 

Exhibit E-1c 

Combining Schedule of Local Program Revenues and Expenditures - Budgetary Basis 
For the Fiscal Vear Ended June 3D, 2018 

Safety 
Total !i!:!n1 HSA Prolecll> Various 

REVENUES 
Local Sources $ 41,066.91 $ 16,354.09 $ 18,036.63 .!......M76.19 

Total Local Revenues $ 41,066.91 $ 16,354.09 $ 18,036.63 !.....,.2.676.19 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction: 

General SUpplies 100-600 $ 38,236.51 $ 16,354.09 $ 18,036.63 $ 3,845.79 

Total Instruction 38,236.51 16,354.09 18,036.63 ~845.79 

Support Services: 
Personal Services - Salaries 200-100 2,332.50 2,332.50 
Supplies & Malerials 20Q-600 497.90 497.90 

Total Support Services 2,830.40 2,830.40 

Total Expenditures $_ 41,066.91 $ 16,354.09 $ 18,036.63 $ 6,676.19 



Section F 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
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Prolect nOIll.,u. 

HIgh SChool Roof RopIKsnonI 
AUien Road School Roof Replacemenl 
Midclit Sdlool Roof Replacament 
AItIIIcIaI TUff R~I at H.S. end Paving and 

flilPl0..nents at MIddle SdKxII 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSH. OF HLUlBOROUGH 

Cepi1al ProJec .. Fund 
Summ.ry Schedul. of ProJ.ct expenditures 

For tho Voar Endtd ...... 30, 201. 

RI\IIHd 
Approval Budaellry 

!!III ApproprJ,Uon. 

7/1/21)14 $ 803,De3.88 $ 
7/1/21)14 87,432.10 
7/112014 170,804.18 

31812018 2,034,508.00 

Talala S 3.015.808.18 S 
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Exhlbft F·l 

OMS' Ex_toD ... Unoxpondod 
ApproprlaUonl 

Prtor Ynm CyawotYur IQQI2QlI 

803,063.88 S $ 
87,432.10 

170,604.18 

1,704,287.48 330,241.54 

2,745,387.82 $ $ 330,241 .54 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

ExhlbltF-2 

Summary Schedule of Revenun, Expenditures, and Changes In Fund Balance - Budgetary Baels 
For the Ve.rEnded June 3D, 2018 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
State Sources - SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Ccntrlbutlon from private sources 
Transfer from capital reseJVe 
Transfer from capital oullay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Services (331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technical Services (390) 
Construction Services (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreements - Principal (721) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreements - Principal (722) 
Other Objects (600) 
Total Expendlhlrel 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Fund Balance - July 1 

Fund Balance - June 30 
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$ 
1,932,000.00 

1,932,000.00 

1,932,000.00 

(1 ,704,267.46) 

$ 227,732.54 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

exhibit F-2. 

Schedul. of Proj.ct Royonuts, Expendltu",., Project Bal.nc. and ProjlCt statu. -Budgotary Bill. 
High School Roof Rop .... m.nt 

From IncopUon and for tho Y.lr Endtd Jun. 3D, 2018 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCIN<l SOURCES 
State Soun:ea - SDA GIlInt 
Bond Proceeds 
ConIr1buUon !rom private soun:es 
Transrer from capital reserve 
Transfer from capital outlay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FlNANCtNG USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Sa_(loo) 
Legal SeNleel (331) 
Other Pun:hased Professional end Technical SeMces (390). 
ConslnJctlon SelVlces (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Land and Improvem_ (110) 
Lea .. Purcha.e Agreements - Principal (121) 
Buildings _ than Lease PurctIIIe Agreements - Principal (122) 
Other ObJecto (800) 
Total Expandltures 

Exces. (dolldency) of revenues over (under) .xpendMures 

ADomONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
Grant Date 
Bond Authorizallon Date 
Bondi AUthorized 
Bondlillued 
0rigInaI_ Cost 
Additional AUthorizad Cost 
Revised _ Cost 

Percentage IncreaH over Original Authorized Cost 
Pen:enlage Completed 
Original Target Completion Date 
RevIaed Target Completion Date 

PdQ! P!I!!od! 

$ 325,360.00 

477,703.88 

803,083.88 

61,400.44 
741,663.44 

803,063.88 

2170-030-14-G2oo 
7/1114 

$ 
$ 

NlA 

$ 997,578.00 
$ (194,512.12) 
$ 803,063.88 

-19.50% 
100.00% 

9/1114 
9/1/14 
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CUrT!ntYHf 

$ $ 

Im!I! 

325,360.00 

477,703.88 

803,083.88 

81,400.44 
741,663.44 

803,063.88 

$ 

Revised 
Authortud 

Qs!!l 

325,360.00 

477,703.66 

803,063.88 

61,400.44 
741,663.44 

803,063.88 



BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
TOWNSHIP OF HILlSBOROUGH 

exhibit F-2b 

Schadulo 01 Project Rovenuo., Expendltura., Project B.lance and Projoct Statuo - Budgetary B .... 
Aulan Road School Rool Repl.ca ... nt 

From Incaptlon and for tho Vee, EnMd Juno 30, 2Ot8 

REVENUES ANO OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Stala Sot.n:e. - SDA Grant 
Bond Proceed. 
Contribution fi'om private sources 
Transfer fi'om capital reserve 
Tl1m.fer from capl .. 1 ouUay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salartea (100) 
legal SelVl ... (331) 
Other Purchased Profe •• Ion.llnd Technical Services (390) 
ConsIJUdIon ServIces (450) 
Ganeral Supplies (610) 
Land Ind Improvemenla (710) 
La ... Pun:h ... Agrwemenls - PrincipII (721) 
BuMdIng. _r than la ••• Pun:h •• e Agraement. - Prlnclp.1 (722) 
Other Objecta (800) 
Totel Expendihno 

Excess (deficiency) of revenue. over (under) expenditure. 

ADDIOONAL PROJECT INFORMAOON 
Project Number 
Grant Date 
Bond AuthortzaUon DII. 
Banda Authorized 
Bondsluued 
0rtgtnaI Authorized Cost 
AddlUonal Authorized Cost 
Revised Authorized Call 

Percenlage Inaeo .. over Original Authorized Cost 
Percentage Completed 
OrIginal Ta<geI Comptetlcn Dat. 
Revised Target Completion Date 

Prfor P,dod, 

$ 19.866.00 

47,566.10 

67,432.10 

5,155.71 
62,278.39 

67,432.10 

2171J.034-14-G20R 
7/1/14 

$ 
$ 

NIA 

$ 69,665.00 
$ (2,232.90) 
$ 67,432.10 

-3.21% 
100.00% 

9/1/14 
911/14 
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CUrrtnl V!ar 

$ $ 

I2IIII 

19,866.00 

47,566.10 

87,432.10 

5.155.71 
62,278.39 

67.432.10 

$ 

Rlwlaod 
AUII1o<1nd 

£211 

19,886.00 

47,566.10 

67,432.10 

5,155.71 
62,276.39 

67.432.10 



ExhlbRF·2c 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
Sc:hedule 0/ Project _ ..... ExpendRu .... Project Balan .. and Project SIIIIus • Budgolafy llule 

Middle School Roof Replacoment 
From Inc.pUon and for tho Vo.r Endod Juno 30, 2018 

REVENUES AND OTllER FINANCING SOURCES 
Slat. Sources· SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
ConlribuUon from privat • ....-on 
Transfer from capilli.....".., 
Tran.fer from cspllelouUay 
Tolal Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTllER FINANCING USES 
Equlpm.nt (73X) 
S.larie. (100) 
LogaiSoMces(331) 
other Purch.sed Profes.lon.l.nd Technical S.rvlce. (390) 
Con.lnJelIon ServIce. (450) 
Generat Supplies (610) 
land .nd ImprovomentJ (710) 
Le ... Purch.se Agreem.nts • Princlp.1 (721) 
Building. other than L •••• Purch.se Agreem.nl. - Princlp.1 (722) 
other Objects (800) 
Total Expendlllns 

Exces. (d.ficl.ncy) of revenu •• ov.r (und.r) exp.ndlture. 

ADDITIDNAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Numbsr 
Grant Det. 
Bond AuthorIzation Osta 
Bonde Authortzed 
Bondsl •• ued 
Original Authorized Cost 
Additional Authorized Cost 
R.vised Authorized Cost 

Percentage Incre.se over Original Aulhortzad Cost 
Pen:entage Compteled 
Original Targ.t Complellon Date 
Revised Targ.t Compl.Uon Dat. 

PrlorP,rlod. 

S 69,120.00 

101,484.18 

170,604.18 

13,044.01 
157,580.17 

170,604.18 

2170-03S-14-G20S 
7/1114 

$ 
$ 

NlA 

$ 237,425.00 
S (88,820.&2) 
S 170,804.18 

-28.14% 
100.00% 

911/14 
911114 
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Cumnt y,., 

S S 

!21!1! 

69,120.00 

101,484.18 

170,604.18 

13,044.01 
157,560.17 

170,604.18 

S 

R_d 
Authorlzed 
~ 

69,120.00 

101,484.18 

170,604.18 

13,044.01 
157,580.17 

170,604.18 



BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
TOWNSHIP OF HillSBOROUGH 

exhibit F·2d 

SChldul1 of Projlct Rlvenul., Expondlture., Projoct Balanc. and Projoct Statu •• Budgotary Baal. 
ArtIflclal Turf Raplacemant II H.S. and Paving and 

Improvomonta at Middle School 
From Inception ond for the Year Ended June 30, 2018 

Prior Period. eug"t V •• r 

Rovlnd 
Authortzod 

&2!1 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Slala Sources· SDA Grant $ $ $ $ 
Bond Proceeds 
ConlribuUon Irom privale sources 
Transfer Irom capital reserve 
Transfer from capital ouUay 
Toisl Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equlpmen\ (73X) 
Salanea (100) 
Legal ServIces (331) 
OIh1r Purchaaed Professional and Technical Servlcea (390) 126,117.42 
ConalrUction Services (450) 1,578,150.04 
General SUJllllIes (610) 
Land and Improvemenls (710) 
Lease .......... Agreemenls • Prlnc:IpaI (nl) 
BuIlding. other than Lea.e Purcha'. Agreemenls • Principal (722) 
Other Oble'" (600) 
ToIalExpendlturea 1,704,267.46 

1,932,000.00 1,932,000.00 2,034,509.00 

1.932,000.00 1.932.000.00 2,034.509.00 

126,117.42 150,000.00 
1,578,150.04 1,884,509.00 

1.704.267.48 2.034.509.00 

Ex .... (delclency) of ravanues over (under) expendltures 

ADDmONAL PROJECT INFORMAnON 

(1,704,267.48) 1,932,000.00 227,732.54 

Project Number 
Grant Oate 
Bond Au1horfzaIion Oala 
Bonds Authorized 
Bondalsaued 
Origlnsl Authorized Cosl 
AddIUOnaI Aulhorlzad Cost 
Revised AuthOrized Cosl 

Parcentage Inm ... over Original Authorized Coal 
Percenlage Compl.led 
OrigInal Tarvel Completion Date 
Revised Targel CompleUon Oale 

N/A 
NlA 

318116 
$ 2,034,509.00 
S 
S 2,034,509.00 
S 
$ 2,034,509.00 

0.00% 
83.n% 

1011/18 
10111118 
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Section G 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
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ENTERPRISE FUND 
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
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SectionH 

FIDUCIARY FUND 
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Schools 

Student Activity Funds: 
High School 
Middle School 
Amsterdam 
Auten Road 
Hillsborough Elementary 
Sunnymead 
Triangle 
Woodfem 
Woods Road 

life Skills Committee 
Athletic Fund 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Student Activity Agency Fund 
Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 3D, 2018 

Balance Cash 
June 30, 2017 Receipts 

$ 456,579.55 $ 609,445.71 $ 
68,071 .15 364,065.99 
2,028.28 4,625.00 

40,754.86 83,076.98 
6,083.22 13,939.28 

10,909.40 6,097.00 
3,532.84 9,793.66 
1,574.53 1,686.95 
9,865.18 18,423.87 
6,715.03 2,875.23 

101,435.56 

$ 606,114.02 $ 1,215,465.03 $ 
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Exhibit H-3 

Cash Balance 
Disbursements June 30, 2018 

576,809.00 $ 489,216.26 
382,227.55 49,909.59 

6,431.93 221.35 
83,542.54 40,289.30 
8,593.29 11,429.19 
4,379.76 12,626.64 

11,330.39 1,996.13 
6.00 3,255.48 

18,811.01 9,477.82 
5,595.94 3,994.32 

101,422.18 13.38 

1,199,149.59 $ 622,429.48 



Payroll Deducllons and Wllhholdlngs 
Net Salaries and Wages 
Accrued Salaries and Wages 
Building Rental Account 
SecIIon 125 Plan 
Cleartng Account 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Payroll Agency Fund 
Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

Balance Cash 
June 30, 2017 Receipts 

$ 400,861.33 $ 40,722,556.92 
10,447.40 47,408,367.27 
3,766.66 2,945,380.42 

128,378,50 
46,460.43 141,882.67 
27,430.00 22,785.23 

$ 488,965.82 $ 91,369,351 .01 
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ExhlbltH-4 

Cash Balance 
Disbursements June 30, 2018 

$ 40,698,071 .12 $ 425,347.13 
47,373,038.72 45,775.95 
2,939,236.99 9,910.09 

128,103.50 275.00 
136,906.86 51,436,24 
50,215.14 0.09 

$ 91,325,572.33 $ 532,744.50 



Section I 

LONG - TERM DEBT 
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Date of Amount of 
Purpose ~ ~ 

Refunding (1997) 1011101 $ 25,300,000.00 

Refunding (2001) 9127/07 9,095,000.00 

--00 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Long - Tenn Debt 
Schedule of Serial Bonds 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

Annual Maturities 
of Bonds Outstanding 

June 3D, 2018 

Q!!! Amount 

10/1/18-21 $ 1,720,000.00 

211119 785,000.00 
211120 780,000.00 
211121 no,ooo.oo 

Interest 
Rate 

5.375% 

3.870% 
3.870% 
3.870% 

Exhibit 1-1 

Retired 
Balance Current Balance 

June 3D, 2017 Ym June 30, 2018 

$ 8,600,000.00 $ 1,720,000.00 $ 6,880,000.00 

3,125,000.00 790,000.00 2,335,000.00 

$ 11,725,000.00 $ 2,510,000.00 $ 9,215,000.00 



flm!!!!! 

Energy Savings Improvement Program 

au ..... Computer end Maintenance 
Equipment and Track Replacement 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Long - Term Debt 
Schedule of Obllgatfomo Under Cepltal L ..... 

For the f10cIIl V_ Ended J ..... 30, 2011 

Amount of Amount Issued 
Original Oublllnding CUl11Int 
!IIII! June 30, 2017 Ym 

$ 16.085.000,00 $ 14,824.825.67 $ 

678.266,72 676,288,72 

$ 14,824,825,87 $ 876,268,72 
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Exhlblll-2 

Retired Amount 
Cumtnt Oullllllndlng 

Ve .. June 30, 2018 

$ 1.101.582.50 $ 13.723,263,17 

139,964.87 536.301,85 

$ 1,241.527.37 S 14,259,585,02 



Exhlbkl-3 
BOARD OF EDUCA110N 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
BudgoIary Comparison _ule 

Debt_Fund 
For the FiIcaI Year Ended June 30, 201. 

Variance 
Original Budget Final FINlIo 

&l!!I!ICI Imnsfers lIlI!mI &;Wi! &;Wi! 

REVENUES: 

Local 5aurt:es: 
l.ocaI Tax Levy S 2.580.251.00 S $ 2.580.251.00 S 2,580.251.00 $ 
Miscellaneous 85.46 85.46 

Total Local SOurces 2.580.251.00 2.580.251.00 2.580.336.46 85.46 

Slale Sources: 
Debt Service Aid Type II 1,133,416.00 1,133,416.00 1,133,416.00 

TotaI- Slale Sources 1,133,416.00 1,133,416.00 1,133,416.00 

Tolal Revenues 3,713,667.00 3,713,667.00 3,713,752.46 85.46 

EXPENOITURES: ..... Regular Debt Service: 
N 
0 - 536.963.00 536.963.00 536.962.50 0.50 

Redemption of Principal 3,176,704.00 1,265,296.00 4,44~OOO.00 4,44~000.00 

Total Rogular Debt_ 3.713.667.00 1.265.296.00 4.978.963.00 4.978.962.50 0.50 

ToIDl Expondkuras 3.713.667.00 1.265.296.00 4.978.963.00 4.978.962.50 0.50 

(Deficiency) of Revenues (Under) Expenditures (1.265.296.oo) (1.265.296.00) (1.265.210.04) 85.96 

Other Financing Soun:es: 
Operating Transfers In: 

T""",fetred from Capillll Reserve Fund 1.265.296.00 1.265,296.00 1.265.296.00 
Transferred from Capillll Projects Fund 439.37 439.37 

Excess (Oeftciency) of Revenues and Other 
Fononcing Soun:ea Over (U.-.) ~ 525.33 525.33 

Fund Balance. July 1 8.020.12 8.020.12 8.020.12 

Fund Balance. June 30 $ 8,020.12 $ S B,020.12 S 8,545.45 ! 525.33 

Recapitulation of Excess (DefIciency) of Revenues and 
0theI F101ancing Sources Over (~) E>cpendit>.ns 

BudgeIed Fund Balanoe S 
L ___ 

S $ 525.33 S 525.33 



STATISTICAL SECTION 
(UNAUDITED) 

GASB requires that ten yom of statistical data be presented Pursuant to State of New Jersey Department 
of Education requirements issued for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1994, only two yean statistical data 
needed to be presented Additional year's data will be included each year thereafter until ten yean of data 
is prcseoted. 
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Financial Tranda 
J-1 
J-2 
J-3 
J-4 
J-5 

Ravenue Capacity 

STATISTICAL SECTION (Unaudited) 

Net Position by Component 
Changes In Net Pos~lon 
Fund Balances - Govemmental Funds 
Changes In Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 
General Fund - Other Local Revenue by Source 

J-6 Assessed Value and Estimated Actual Value of Taxable Property 
J-7 Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates 
J-B Principal Property Taxpayers 
J-9 Property Tax Levies and Collections 

Debt Capacity 
J-10 
J-11 
J-12 
J-13 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 
Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstanding 
Direct and Overlapping Govemmental Activities Debt as of June 30 
Legal Debt Margin Information 

Demographic and Economic Information 
J-14 Demographic and Economic Statistics 
J-15 Principal Employers 

Operating Information 
J-16 FUll-time Equivalent District Employees by FunctionlProgram 
J-17 Operating Statistics 
J-1B School Buildlng Information 
J-19 Schedule of Required Maintenance for School Facilities 
J-20 Insurance Schedule 
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IV 
W 

GOVefMlerul activitieB 
Nat Inveetmenlln capital uaeca 
R_ad 

""'"""""" T .... ___ .... _ --.",.-NIIl Investmart i'I capilaI as&ats 
IJMIIIrictad 

Teu& ~ acttvItiM,.. ~ 

""""'-Nat investm .... In capilaI asaeta --UNootridad 
Total cIIlrict,.. ~ 

Souna: Dtetrict reoon:ie 

S 48.345.679.78 S .. 7.960.848.. .. 5 
5.772.044.54 6,917.932.56 

i32.460.6032fI,1 
S 21 .657.121 .04 

i31.1'41e83.811 
S 23.714.187.40 

$ 106,160.611 $ 121.389.91 

152.566.191 i491Q64·1~ • 53.584.47 • 72.3ZS.78 

S 48,451.840. .... $ 48.082,338.38 
5,172,044.54 6,917.93258 

132.513.1CIUn 
i 21 .710.71531 

131•183.757.7f 
S 23.B30,513.1 

BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
TOWNSHIP OF HlUSBOROUGH 

S 45.360.738.70 
7.657,566.34 

127·605·~6S1 
S 25.212.&t8.39 

• 138,619.16 

• ~'B4.B21 
... .34 

S 45,481,357.06 
7.657.568.34 

J27
I
_

1
840.4:!] 

S25,~73 

.... PoahIGnby~ 
LNt Ten RecaI V ... 

I""""""'" "'_ UnaUdiIMl 

S ..... 838.245.98 S43,99S.2fi.20 
8,97".186.75 6,549.112.13 

12S.827.0B8.jil 
i 25J'83 3Q 90 

1' .9291814.021 
i 46.81 ..... 17.37 

• 136.519.41 $ 21.308.09 

• '~.511 .... $ 
2.627.38 

23.a:.m.i! 

S ,,5,D72,765.39 S 44,016.607.35 
8,97 ... 186.75 e.st9.112.13 

J!!aB87•318.281 
i~~&e 

~92713118.661 
U 838.352.82 

&NOll. 

S 43,150.725.33 S "2,355.31".43 S .. t .403.soo.se S 39,52O,1J35."7 $ 37.i28.662.C 
...... 704. .. 8,819.2111.115 5.061,299.57 2.355.131.87 1.-'B58~ 

1's'784101"·83' (~2SC.7"1 '~OOO.681.321 ~.120.011 1887.336.1 
S 46,350.35oU8 S4S;33ii34 S 44.464.118.21 S "'.147.047.13 S 38."29.184.5 

• 26.143.55 • 31.590.24 • 37.352.02 • 36.328.91 • 50.254.3 

~""36 1B411Z1.55 4641750.44 "70.IMI5.92 ..... 345.1 

• : • . 91 • ,ii513.79 • 502, 102.4G • 507.192.83 • 5320599.5 

..... ,76, ...... S "2,.386.804.67 S 41.440.852.98 S 39.556,362.38 S 37.979.918.3 
6.9a3, 704.45 6.819,276.65 5,061,291i1.57 2,355,131.G7 1,3DO,85SI.2 

!1 '~""'!1 .331.191 !1,535.930.l;I !257~."'1 '4'''llMIt.8 
S 48., 344.86 S _ B5Q.13 I ..... SMI6.221 . S"' .654~ S aa.861 .7IW.O 
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IV 

"'" 

-----.............. """'--T.-. 
SluddUldlnllruc1ll:lftr*led .... 
SchooI...,...1/ve ..w. 
a.n..t_~ ......... ___ ........... .,.~ --aww_ 

SOAo.&JIs.w:.~ 
....... an~cs.bC 

T .... ..-........ ---.s ....... -----....... -Ta'.~~ ___ 
TCUI cIII'tct ..... uPMAI --Gci¥w ... *_,,-,,: 

a-a-Ior ...w..: --.,..,.. on larlg-tefm a.tIt 
ClpIt.-ng p1II and COItiIIAIonI 

TtMlp _~~"..... 

BOARD Of EDUCATION 
TOWNIHIP ~ HIUSIIOROUBH 

ca-.. .. HIt,.... 
l..-aTenP'llclllY.,. 

(.awI __ Cl~ --
.-.... .... , 

RIt* v_ En9!!p..u. 30 

~ - ~ - - ~ ~ ~, ~ -
S 68,371,236.11 

23,255,543.73 
13.450,37U7 

~-'" 
2I!I.407.~41 
7,B88.211.28 
5,073.IIS!.13 
,~-... 

8,5IM,lD1.38 

71,124.00 
5O!,111..25 

,ne« ... M 

, 51,l75.2111L57 
17.117,502.DO 
',1.8.13UO 

2.458, __ 

21,587,315.34 
1l.113,483.35 

'-'" . ..,.,.., ... 
U2I.301.71 

71,124.00 

• 5O,531.213Ji8 
11,116l.744.15 
1.7'UOC.ee 

2,5(f7,485.43 2I!,_" 
5.7I2.84Z.81 
",8111.068.35 

'.044"" 1.D71 ....... 

71.124.00 

74~ iiil,4ii1 

7 ....... .......... 
~rm~ 

148,2fiD.331.D1 '4O,II52,3J7.51 ........ = 14.337.71L84 ........... ...,,sIUG 

3,112.134J111 ..... ..,.., 
11,I78,OilO.78 111,313,71721 
~773,2IIUO ~..,.....,. 

U43,217.1O 4,211e.054.4' 
1I,:I01,5l111.32 I.4Z2.18Q..54 
...... 42U7 7,141,8:11.44 ......... 

71,124.00 71,124.m 

"'ea 118:1.412.87 
1i1WCij ,22).0)11.14 

$49.B&1,.01l4.IID S 5D.388.1I11.17 
13,111.112.13 12.na.1I14.4' 
1,721,.547.42 ............ 
2.1151,175.12 2.375.11tu)8 

20.440.,710.111 '1.884,43Q.24 
~ . .......,. I5,331,IIOU7 """...,... 3,311,711.43 
..... 12.01 152&amm 
1,4IiII,441.30 ..-.741.1D ....... ... 

71.124.00 51,824..oa 

~~ ~'3.47 11 ,147D 

$ 45,314,423.71 
12,240,071.51 
1,1 .... '73.35 

2.104,OII2.lM 

' ............ 
5,1t1.4lI2.OII 3.227_'" ............ 
1,IIIIM,lM7.12 

.115.00 DiUtI.a:J 
11 ',517. 

lin ... _ ... 
lfi.Gl.IKXi!.G 
1(WiiIAS 

• 46,443,135.51 141,665,13178 
11,834 ..... '. ID.I''5,20404. 
u.484.IA1.32 1,431,012.14 

2.118,.OD7 .3It 2.1UI,I32.lI2 
17,Q11.171.34 18,074,835.22 
0.-.=0 5,137 ,G75.22: 
3,'U4,3IIUM '3351413 'M 
",',GOl'J16 1.51S. ...... 
1I,.55I,1D1.2' l.515.3li.17 

'~.., ... ',2.VBiiO 
1·73D14OIL8O 

lOi.-.7ii14 
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IV 
a> 

General Ftnt _ .... -~ -~ TOIaIganomIMd 

AI Other Gcrwemmertal FLniII -_ .. 
c.ptoI ~ lord 
DetJC MNica bld 

AasI,,*, raported In: 
CapiIaI- fInj --l.Inrao«wd. _ .. 

--fInj 
c.ptoI- fInj 
Debt .. Nics hnf 

Total au DlhargowrnnBl .... fw1dI 

ToW Ftnt BaIencM 

8owca: DiArict NCOf"CIe; 

201" 2017 

$ 5,665,868.42 $ 8,7,n ,241.C12 
4,44S.18 38.B92.00 

11,823.48 C"."'.22) 

S 5,~!~.09 S 8,738,111.80 

BOARD OF EDUCAllOH 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Pund ~-Oo'.i._'" Funda. 

201" 

$ 7,975,B0224 

304,1175.17 

S 8.280,677.91 

L..I T.n FiIcaI y..,. 
(mtJdiIi«j 4ICauaI basis 01 WX'O' 1tiagJ 
~ 

FbcaI Yew' Etdt!f..u. 30,_ 
2015 2014 2013 2012 

$ 6,7rrr;a7JJ1.) $ 6,301,075.13 S 7,2OB.552.93 $ 7,179,333.D8 
161,279.7. 94,428.65 1,033,332.47 
3OU,842.-4S 1KI • ..:w.OO I .......... 117,979.53 

$ 7 ,258,459.99 $ 6,3ii1.5D9.13 $ _7.495.86C.~ S~.645.D8 

S 227.732.54 S CI.704,261.46) S C116,351.m S 263.'65" S 521,868.llO S S 
8545.45 8020.12 0.87 

2011 

S S,470,852.S3 

C"',23B.l!l!) 

.I_~.369.616:31 

S 

0.87 0.37 
$ 236277.99 S 0,698.247.34) $ (118,350.90) S 263.566.11 $ 521,868.37 S 

.!:!l.. (0.38) II 

2. S (0.38) S 11 

_J.3 

2010 .... 
S S 

2,817,54&.80 1,881,90S.58 
' 1093.244.44 

$ 3.910,7iM.24 

S S 

!!.!!. 
S .,.87 

S 5.924.415.08 S 7.039,864.46 S 8,164.327.01 S 1,522,G26.70 S 8.819,375.50 S 7.415,86-4.99 S 8,330,&44.70 S 5.309.626.68 $ 3,910,818.11 S 2.618.934.23 
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N 
\0 

Fiscal Year 
Ended June 30. 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

$ 

Source: District records 

I2!i! 

1,334,401.42 
591 ,944.37 
626,538.43 

3,766,983.94 
356,979.52 
770,924.95 
932,248.05 

1,275,510.76 
954,638.35 

1,370,499.23 

Il!illQn 

$ 869,450.60 $ 
152,694.02 
104,686.04 
356,589.21 
367,066.36 
434,471.21 
687,242.18 
673,033.89 
424,954.71 
611,869.60 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

General Fund - Other Local Revenue by Source 
Laat Ten Flacal Years 

(modified accrual basis of accounting) 
URlludltad 

Sale of 
T@nsportation lDImil ~ 

62,040.00 $ 99,248.48 $ 
5,727.20 57,278.OS 

873.00 51 ,459.63 
9,046.00 20,306.89 

48,442.70 14,422.45 
7,241.86 11,472.71 
4,320.00 19,272.66 
7,920.00 18,061.60 
2,497.50 13,002.79 

900.00 19,971.89 

&!!Ii!! 

$ 68,200.00 $ 
102,990.00 
216,291.00 

57,030.00 
67,525.00 

115,419.00 
132,806.00 
188,900.00 

127,898.00 

Relunds 

173,068.13 $ 
115,882.76 
90,763.08 

Lease 
Purchase 

Agreement 

72,776.70 3,047,114.21 
75,890.35 70,844.01 
57,002.38 
22,193.58 
36,097.91 

43,721.53 

$ 

ExhIbltJ.5 

Miscellaneous 

62,394.21 
157,172.34 
160,485.68 
204,118.93 

(287,211.35) 
145,317.69 
66,413.63 

351,497.16 
470,461.82 
609,859.74 



...... v.., 
EImd 

"""'-
31. VacardUond - F .... 

2009 S 55 .... ,200 S 3.217,977,200 S 64,434,200 
2010 so.404.1OO 3,27U,305.1IOO B4,9Sll.200 
2011 9O.seo,000 4,IM3,87I.1OO 1IO,2S7.1IOO 
20.2 84,298.100 4,649,775.500 85,306,200 
2013 87,720.500 4,682.350.500 ae.779,600 
201. 77.480.700 4,596.927,400 95.248.000 
201S 74,521,100 4,e53, 158,000 95.210,600 
201. 71,014,800 4.7~155.800 93,660,300 
2017 75."" ,300 4.B33.Bll.BOO ...... -201. 68,712,100 5,015,174,2OQ 85,528,600 

Sourer. Municipal Tu AuMaor 

-W 
o 

BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
TOWNSHIP 0' tULLSBOROUGH 

......... V __ EotI __ V ..... oIT ___ • 

1Ml TIM RacaI V..,. 
U ........ 

T __ 

Canm ...... "om .... _ .... 
V_ 

S 2Il6,223,1IOO S 131.835.600 S 48,315.1iIOO , 3,782, ..... 700 
283,587,600 '32,429,900 418,128.100 3.827.1157,300 
41B.718,4CO 235,37'_ 77 ..... 100 5.5M 5S??OO 
407,528,300 217.m,DOO 81.351,900 5.542.231,800 
410.390,900 213,328.100 87,255,000 5.577.822.600 
397,914,lDO 193,II64.soo 95.8l1l,600 5.457.205.300 
307.202.200 191.400.800 lo:z.m,900 5,514,1fJ5.200 
417,265.100 181,4SI,7OQ 108,7111,100 5.820.357.400 
4'1A 936200 . 193, .... 000 100.035,200 5.732 53A '2!'Q 
4'0.565.800 198,5111.800 148.154,100 5,827.732,300 

_ .... 

-- T_ ...... 
.... V_ (CcuOy- _Tax 

l'ldcutOtloo T_ V ... ---..!!!!!. 
S 7,471,011' S 3,71111 ..... 791 S tI,28O.000. ... 1.97& 

7,154,031 3,8:15,111,33' 8.324,122,004 2.050 
11,785.183 5,572.341 .... 5.8l1l, .... ,40 1._ 
10.701,418 5.5S2.B33.318 5.883.379,480 ... sa 
3,1127,4215 5.581.450.028 8.057.3tI6.2O' 1.467 
3,035.857 5.400.241.157 5.878,041.481 1.536 
3,101,..24 5,517.2S5.62<t 5.887,530,358 1.501 
3,047,705 5,823,4(16.105 5.81e.ooo.054 1.602 
3,042. ... 5.735,S81.003 5,178.904 .... 1.587 
3,,10ti1,514 5,1130.141,814 15.118,.828._ 1.607 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Raw 
Last Ten Fiscal Yaars 

(rate per $100 of assessed value) 
Unaudited 

School Dislrlct Direct Rate OVerlal!l!lna Rales 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

December 31, 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

Basic Rale 

1.847 
1.924 
1.359 
1.370 
1.387 
1.472 
1.519 
1.543 
1.542 
1.523 

Source: Municipal Tax Collector 

General 
Obligation Debl 

Service 

0.132 
0.126 
0.085 
0.083 
0.080 
0.064 
0.062 
0.059 
0.055 
0.DB4 

Total 
Direct 
School 

Tax Rale Municipality County 

1.979 0.459 0.SS1 
2.050 0.470 0.549 
1.444 0.330 0.3n 
1.453 0.337 0.395 
1.467 0.372 0.413 
1.536 0.387 0.410 
1.581 0.394 0.408 
1.602 0.400 0.412 
1.597 0.401 0.417 
1.607 0.398 0.414 

ExhlbitJ-7 

Total Direct and 
Overlapping Tax 

Rate 

2.989 
3.069 
2.151 
2.185 
2.252 
2.333 
2.383 
2.414 
2.415 
2.419 
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Texas Eastern Transmission Corp. 
KD Hillsborough 44A, Inc. 
Sunnymead Run, LLC 
Beekman Garden Associates 
Nelson's Comer Associates, LLC 
RS Manufacturing, LLC 
Foothill Estates, LLC 
Hillsborough Gardens Assoc. 
Duke Farms Foundation 
Hillsborough Park LLC 

Total 

Source: Munlc:lpaI Tax Assessor 

$ 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Principal Property Taxpayers 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

Unsuditad 

2018 
Taxable % of Total 

Assessed District Net 
Value Assessed Value 

49,289,606 0.89% 
41,849,369 0.75% 
35,787,524 0.64% 
24,890,625 0.45% 
23,253,884 0.42% 
22,677,704 0.41% 
18,949,847 0.34% 
18,941,426 0.34% 
15,324,637 0.28% 
14,776,459 0.27% 

$ 265,741,081 4.52% 

ExhlbltJ-8 

2008 
Taxable % of Total 

Assessed District Net 
Value Assessed Value 

$ 

$ 0.00% 
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Fiscal Year 
Ended 

December 31, 

2006 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 

Taxes Levied for 
Ihe Fiscal Year 

$114,123,297.04 
116,052,231.65 
120,155,846.25 
122,019,603.16 
123,668,452.73 
126,596,623.65 
128,583,712.76 
132,312,356.54 
137,153,613.01 
139,307,725.86 

Source: Municipal Tax CollectOl" 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Property Tax Levies and Collections 
Lut Ten Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

Collected within the Fiscal Year of the 
Levy 

Percenlage of Collections in 
Amount Levy Subsequent Years 

$113,069,010.15 99.09% $ 943,556.00 
115,226,053.90 99.26% 743,647.63 
119,177,552.64 99.16% 966,526.62 
120,923,963.54 99.10% 769,104.91 
122,666,396.13 99.20% 646,463 
125,603,960.59 99.21% 812,406 
127,627,747.05 99.25% 730,721 
131,459,149.23 99.35% 818,159 
136,281,832.97 99.36% 833,356 
138,469,859.90 99.39% 

Exhibit Jog 

Tolal Colleclions to Dale 

Amount 

$114,032,566.15 
115,971,701.73 
120,144,079.26 
121,693,066.45 
123,734,659.10 
126,416,366.91 
128,358,467.75 
132,277,308.57 
137,115,166.74 
138,469,859.90 

Percenlage of 
Levy 

99.92% 
99.93% 
99.99% 
99.73% 
99.89% 
99.85% 
99.82% 
99.97% 
99.97% 
99.39% 



Fiscal 
Year General 

Ended ObUgation 
June 30, Bonds 

2009 $ 34,790,000 
2010 31,570,000 

~ 

2011 28,320,000 w 
~ 2012 25,045,000 

2013 21,760,000 
2014 19,275,000 
2015 16,760,000 
2016 14,240,000 
2017 11,725,000 
2018 9,215,000 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

Governmental Activities 

Capital Bond Anticipation 
Leases Notes (BANs) Total District 

$ $ $ 34,790,000 
31,570,000 
28,320,000 
25,045,000 
21,760,000 

16,085,000 35,360,000 
16,085,000 32,845,000 
15,905,000 30,145,000 
14,824,826 1,932,000 28,481,826 
14,259,565 23,474,565 

Exhibit J-10 

Percentage of 
Personal 
Income Per Capita 

2.28% 896 
2.00% 823 
1.74% 736 
1.49% 644 
1.26% 554 
1.94% 894 
1.75% 825 
1.61% 757 
1.47% 712 
1.19% 587 
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Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
June 30, 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstsnding 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

General Bonded Debt Outstanding 

Percentage of 
Net General Actual Taxable 

General Bonded Debt Value of 
Obligation Bonds Deductions Outstanding Property 

$ 34,790,000 $ $ 34,790,000 0.92% 
31,570,000 31,570,000 0.82% 
28,320,000 28,320,000 0.51% 
25,045,000 25,045,000 0.45% 
21,760,000 21,760,000 0.39% 
19,275,000 19,275,000 0.35% 
16,760,000 16,760,000 0.30% 
14,240,000 14,240,000 0.25% 
11,725,000 11,725,000 0.20% 

Exhibit J-11 

Per Capita 

896 
823 
736 
644 
554 
487 
421 
358 
293 



Nat 0IIId 00I>I 01 _ DIotI1ct 
asot December 31, 2017 

NI. a...~1I'P1ng 00bI aI _ DIoI/ICt 
TownoIlIp 01 HiIIIloIougtIl'OO%I 
Ccu1Iyol_·T_', ...... oI 
S2OO,59',021,'. II Ooc:ombot 3', 20171'0.''''''1 UWIy_. T.....".,... ...... 1100%1 

ToIalllIt8cI ..... Ovortopplng _ 0ebI 
as 01 Oecemblr 31, 2017 

BOAflD OF EDUCA'I1ON 
TOWNSHIP OF H.LI.S8OROUQlt 

Direct .nd OV.rlapplng GOVImmentai Acdvltf .. Debt 
Mol DKembir 31, 2017 

UnoucIIocI 

136 

S 13.eoa.013.58 

2O,900,S52.77 
600.932.00 

S 10,107,509,00 

35.112 .• 91'35 

S 045.229.007.35 



... 
W ..... Debllimll S 

Total 1101_ oppIIcabIo II> IimJI 

LoaaI debll118flIln S 

Total net debt applicable to the IImJt 
as a p8lC8lltage of debt Umtt 

DebIUmlt S 

Total net d8bI app'k:able to limit 

lJIgaJ_1 margin S 

T cKaI twit debt III; F r tM to aha Umtt 
as a plK'C8ldage of debI: ImIl 

BOARD OF EDUCAnON 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Legal Debt Margin Information 
Last T ... FIscal V ..... 

Unaud_ 

I..ogoI DobIIIIIlgIn CoIculo_ lor FIocaJ Year 2017 

ZIl1i 

237,248.673 

19.275.000 

~ YlIIualIon basis 
2015 
2016 
2017 

Avoragoequallz8dvaluallonal __ 

Oeblllfnil (4 '" of average ~uaWzadon value) 
T .... Nel DobI ApplIcable 10 LImIt 

LoaaI-,....,.. 

FIscal Year 

2IIlli 2IIlli 

S 235.338,708 S 234,700.839 S 

16.760.000 14.240.000 

2t7~73.873 _ ---'_ 2~8.708_ S _220.460.1139 S 

8.12'% 7.12% 6.07% 

FIscaIy.., 

li!I!Ii a!lIll 2IIU 

238,370,908 S 248.038,69B S 243 •• '7.148 $ 

:M,790,OOO 31,570.000 28.320.000 

203,580,908 S 2M.!68.69tL S ~~,097.148 $ 

14~ 1~ 11.63% 

22ll 

239,198,876 

13.759.509 

225,439.167 

5.75% 

li!112 

243.417.1048 

25,045.000 

218.372,148 

10.29% 

_: EquaIbM ...... ______ Il10''''_ Roportollhe_oI_......,.. 

o.pub •• "t eM! TIMaUIy. 0MU0n 01 Taxdon 

_J..13 

S 6.169,798.886 

248,191,955 
9,317.509 

S 237.474,446 

2IIlli 

S 248,791,955 

9,317.509 

S 237 •• 74.448 

3.78% 

= 
S 240."'4.759 

21,760,000 

$ 218.654.759 

9.05'" 

'; 
'. 
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UJ 
00 

Year 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

Sources: 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HIllSBOROUGH 

Demographic and economic Sa.tIatica 
Last Ten FIacaI Vea .. 

U""udlted 

PerCapila 
Population Pen;onallncome ~en;onallncome 

38,817 $ 1,590,125,744 $ 40,965 
38,378 (Actual) 1,575,186,632 41,044 (Actual) 
38,476 1,626,585,212 42,275 
38,878 1,676,451,488 43,121 
39,299 1,725,619,090 43,910 
39,544 1,822,859,788 48,097 
39,821 1,873,140,019 47,039 
39,632 1,875,250,728 47,079 
40,003 1,940,745,545 48,515 
40,003 (Est) 1,979,560,456 49,485 (Est) 

Population Information pn>vlded bV the NJ Dept 01 ~ and Wortdorce Development 

Unemployment 
Rate 

7.3% 
7.2% 
7.0% 
7.1% 
5.9% 
4.6% 
4.0% 
3.7% 
3.5% 

Pe .. onallncome hee been eaUmated bued upon the municipal population and par capita parsonatlncome p ..... nted 

Exhibit J-14 

Per caplta parsonaIlncoma bV municipality estimated baaed upon the 2000 Cenlua published bV the US Buraau of economic Analysis. 
Unemployment data provided bV the NJ Dept 01 labor and Wortdorca DevwIopment 
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Employer 

Source: District Reseach 

~ 

Employees 

Not Available 

o 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Principal Employera 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

Unaudited 

2018 

Renk 
[Optional] 

Percentage of 
Total Municipal 

Employment 

0.00% 

Employees 

Not Available 

o 

2008 

Rank 
[Optional] 

exhibit J-1S 

Percentage of 
Total Municipal 

Employment 

0.00% 



EohIbil J-16 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Full-time EquI_1 Olatrict EmpIo_ by FunctionIProgrom 
LutT ... _V_ U_ 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 201' 2015 2016 ~7 2018 
FuncUonlProgram 

Instruction 
Regular Teacher 656 658 612 640 645 650 651 655 652 653 
Regular Classroom Aides 18 • 12 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Support Services: 
Attendance 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 
Health SelVices 16 16 18 15 11 11 11 11 12 12 
Relalod Services 17 18 18 18 20 17 17 17 23 26 
Eldraoninary SeMcas n 65 78 Be 92 93 94 94 92 Be 

Guidance PmlBS$iooal 22 23 2. 23 20 21 21 21 22 25 
Guidance Support 3 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 
ChIld 51udyTeam Pralessional 15 18 24 27 23 24 24 24 25 26 
Child Sludy T..., Slalf 4 4 5 0 4 5 5 5 4 5 
Improvement of Instruction SUperviSOl5 8 8 7 7 6 6 7 7 7 7 .... Improvement of Instruction Support 4 4 3 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 

""" ModiaSeMcas 15 15 15 11 10 12 12 12 10 10 0 Gene"" _. ProIessionaI 5 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 6 6 
General AdmlnistlBljve Support 1 1 0 0 • 4 • • 3 32 
School Administrative Professional 22 23 22 19 20 21 20 20 17 17 
School Adminislnllive Support 22 25 27 29 31 31 31 31 27 28 
Central Services PralossiooaI 7 8 8 15 3 6 6 6 6 8 
Cenlral Servicee Support 7 5 6 0 8 6 7 7 13 13 
Technology 5 5 5 8 11 11 11 11 13 13 
Operatiooe and MaIntenance 70 70 72 101 101 100 100 98 11' 129 
T ranspO<1ation 1. 14 12 23 34 32 32 31 28 33 

Tolal 1004 1013 978 1055 1053 1063 1068 1068 1082 1144 

Soun:e: DIatrict __ 



",... -- Cool .. - T_ 
....!!!L - F, ....... !'!!oIl C!!anpo ---.!!!!! 

"""" 7554.S $ 10:3.513,186 $ '3,702 t.04% 7'. 
20'0 7502.0 107,764,313 14,365 .. - 7' • 
2011 7451.0 108,430,Il104 '4,276 ....... 0111 

20" 7:155.0 114,186.553 ,5, ... ..- 7 •• 

"" .. 7200.0 118.185,111 ' ...... ...... 7.' 
20'. 7117.0 1111,.333,738 ' ..... ..,""'" m 
20'S 7210.0 "8,l24,fi04 16.522 ...... m 
20'. 7201.0 124,306,429 17 .... ....... m 
2017 7275.0 128,070,40' 17,!2iI 0"""" 743 
21,,8 73<5.0 '32,_ 18,038 4.10% 7<. 

~: District n.cons. 

NoIr. en.o.r.t baNd on IM.III 0c:Icber diIUId. aut. 

-~ --

BOARD OF EDUCAnoH 
TOM....-POFH"'".......",IQH -.... T .. fIKIII V ... -"" -----HIgh -.... , ...... 7_ 

ae ... _1t ....... - ....... 
':9.8 1:10.0 '''-8 
1:11.7 ';!J.7 1:Sl.7 
1:11.7 ',"-7 1:8.7 
1:8. t HI. 1:'02 

1:10.0 NI • ''''' .. 1;10.0 NI • 1:08.7 
,:10.' ... 1:at.a 
1:10.1 ... 1:0Q.O 
':SI.O 1:10.0 1:'0.2 
1:11.0 1:10.0 1:10.3 

_ .... 
!5!!!!!!L 
':".6 
1:11.8 
1:11.4 
1:11.1 
1:11." 
1:11.3 
1:11.4 
1:11.4 
1:10.' 
1:1Q.8 

£ahIbH: ... t7 

A_ .... A_ .... " ......... -- ...... d .. c. A __ .... -lADE! (ADAI - P_=!!!p 

756:10 7.2JI1.7 1J.38% ... -7474..4 7.185.6 -1.18% 88.'4'" 
7410.0 7,113.8 ........ ... """ 
T.l1IO.o 7,116.1 ... , .... ... , .... 
7231.1 6,915." -2.27% ... """ 7Zl3.O 6,1129.1 D.03'I. ... -7230 .• ...... 7 .0.0< ... ... .. " 
731D.O 7,037.2 , ...... ..., .... 
7271.2 &.G81.7 ........ ""0'1. ,... .. 7,046.0 '.07% ........ 
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" --~ 101 Sc:hooI FaciIidII 
II~ai1·)U(X 

Pending PftIieds 
.Sd!pg! Fw«!t IM1lQIj pm+et;t II -_ ....... --....... AuIM Road IrUnnIcIIle Sd'IoaI -_ ...... -_ ....... .......-_ ...... 

TI1angIe IEIImentMy &dIOoI 
WOCICIMn a.rn.rury SchIXII ------_T .... 
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Utica: 
Package Policy: 

Blanket Real and Personal Property 
Extra Expense 
Genetat Uablity 
Crima Coverage: 

Faithful Pelfonnance 
Money end Securlttee 

EJactmnIc Data ProcessIng HanIwanI 
Bectronlc Data Processing SoIIwar8 
AudIo VIsual Equipment 

Automobile 

Insurance Schedule 
As 0' June 30, 2018 

Unaudited 

New Jersey Schoot Boarda AssocIation Insurance Group: 
Workef. Compens.Uon and Employefs Uabllty 

Utica: 
Commercial Umbrella Uability 

Flreman's Fund: 
Exce •• Umbrella Uabllty 

Bollinger Insurance Company: 
Student AccIdent Insurance 

Chubb Insurance Co.: 
EnvtroM1enta1 Uabllty 

SelectIve Insurance Co.: 
Surety Bond: 

Board SecretaJyl8tJslness Administrator 
New Jersey Schoot Boertfe AssoclaUon Insurance Group: 

Surety Bond: 
Treasurar of School Moneys 

Source: Dlstrlct records. 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANC[AL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 
OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANC[AL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE W[TH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

INPEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Township of Hillsborough School District 
County ofSomersel, New Jersey 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by the Office of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey, the fmancial statements of the governmental activities, the business
type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Township of Hillsborough School 
District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise Township of Hillsborough School District's basic financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated August 24, 2018. 

[nternal Control Over Financial Reporting 

Management of the Township of Hillsborough School District is responsible for establishing and maintaining 
effective internal control over financial reporting. [n plaMing and performing our audit, we considered the 
Township of Hillsborough School District's internal control over financial reporting to determine the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstance for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township of Hillsborough 
School District'S internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness ofthe Township of Hillsborough School District's internal control over financial reporting. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and comct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A Significant defiCiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 
merit allention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of intcmal control over financial reporting was for the limited pwpose descn"bed in the IirBt 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting 
that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

CompU.ace and Other Mitten 

~ part of obtsining reasonable assurance about whether the Township of HiUsborough School District's financial 
statements are fr= of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certsin provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matlerll that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of ThIs Report 

The pwpose of this report is solely to descn1le the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township of HiUsborough School 
District's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditigg Standards in considering the Township of HiUsborough School District's intcmal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

MontviUe, New Jellley 
August 24,2018 
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REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM: REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OYER 
COMPLIANCE: REPORT ON SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS AND STATE 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REOUlRED BY TITLE 2 U.S. CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS (CFRl PART 200. 
UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS. COST PRlNCIPLES AND AUDIT REOUIREMENTS FOR 

FEDERAL AWARDS ANP 
NEW JERSEY OMB CIRCULAR LETTER 15-08 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 

. Township of Hillsborough School District 
County of Somerset, New Jersey 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal and State Program 

We have audited the Township of Hillsborough School District's compliance with the types of compliance requirements 
described in U.S Ornce of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement that could have a 
direct and material effect on each of its major federal and state programs for the year ended June 30, 2018. Township of 
Hillsborough School District's major federal and state programs are identified in the Summary of Auditor's Results 
Section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

Management's Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to 
its federal and state programs. 

Auditor'S Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Township of Hillsborough School District's major 
federal and state programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted 
our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States; in compliance with the audit requirements as prescribed by the omce of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey; Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Unifonn 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards: and New Jersey Office of 
Management and Budget Circular Lener 15·08 Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants. State Grants and 
State Aid. Those 
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standards, Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Admjnjstrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles. and Audit Requjrements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular Letter 15-OS require 1hat we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above 1hat could bave a direct and material effect on a major federal and state prosram occurred. 
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Township of Hillsborougb School District's compliance 
with those requirements aod performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal determination 
of Township ofHillsborougb School District's compliance with those requirements. 

Opillioll 011 Elich MIIJor Federllllllld Stllte progrllm 

In our opinion, the Township ofHillsborougb School District, in the County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, complied, 
in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could bave a direct and material 
effect on each of its major state programs for the year ended June 30, 20 IS. 

Report all Internal Control Over CompUallce 

The management of Township of Hillsborougb School District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective 
internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planniDg aod 
performing our audit of compliance, we considered Township of Hillsborougb School District's internal control over 
complisnce with the types of requirements 1hat could bave a direct and material effect 011 a major federal or state 
progrsm to determine the auditing procedures 1hat are appropriate in the circumstances for the pwpose of expressing an 
opinion on compliance and to test and report on intema1 control over compliance in accordance with Tide 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulationa (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Mmjni.trative Requirements. Cost Principles, and Audit Reaui!ements 
for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular IS-OS, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Township of Hillsborougb School District's intemal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township of Hillsborough School District's intemal control over 
compliance. 

A deficiency ill inlernal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or 
detect aod correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program on a timely 
basis. A malerial wealmess in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncomplisnce with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal or state will not he prevented or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of federal or state program that is less 
severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enougb to merit attention by 
those charged with goveroance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose descn1>ed in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in intema1 control over compliance that migbt be significant 
deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did DOt identify any deficiencies in intemal control over compliance that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that bave not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to descn1>e the scope of our testing of intema1 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of Tide 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Admini.trative Reouirements. Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular 15.oS. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
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Report on Scbedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance Required by Title 1 U.s. 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 100, Uniform Administrative Reoulrements. Cost Prlncinles. and Audit 
Regukemenll for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Ckcular 15-08 

We have audited the financial statemenlll of the Township of Hilisborougb Scbool District as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2018, and have issued our repcrt thereon dated Auguat24, 2018, which contained an unmodified opinion on 
those financial statemenlll. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statemenlll as 
a whole. The accompanying Schedules of Expenditurcs of Federa1 Awards and State Financial Assistance are presented 
for pwposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal RegulatiollS (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Reoui!emenIB. Cost Principles. and Audit Reoujremen!8 for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB 
Circular 15-08 and is not a required part of the financial statemenlll. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the financial statemenlll. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures spplied in the audit of the 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to 
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statemenlll or to the financial statemenlll 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. In our opinion, the Schedules of Expenditure of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance are 
fairly stated in aU material respects in relation 10 the financial statements as a whole. 

Montville, New Jersey 
August 24, 2018 

a:'~ 
Public Scbool Accountant 
License No. CSOOO689 

Chris C.W. Hwang 
Certified Public Accountant 
License No. CC033704 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENP!TlJRES OF AW ARPS AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Note I: ~ 

K-S 
Sheet 1 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and tinaocial assistance prescot the activity of all 
federal and state programs of the Township of Hillsborough Board of Education. The Board of Education 
is defined in NoteI:B. to the Board's basic financial statements. All federal awards and state financial 
assistance received directly from federal and state agencies, as well as federal awards and state financial 
assistance passed through other government agencies is included on the schedule of expenditures of 
federal awards and state financial assistance. 

Note 2: Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and financial assistance are presented using the 
budgelaly basis of accounting with the exceptjon of programs recorded in the food service fund, which are 
preseoted using the accrua1 basis of accountinll. These bases of accounting are descn'bed in Notes I:E and 
NoteI:F. to the Board's basic financial statem.ents. The information in the schedules is presented in 
accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CPR) Part 200, Uniform 
Mministrative Requirements, Cost PrinciPles, and Audit Requjrements for Federal Awards. Therefore, 
some amounts presented in the schedules may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation 
of, the basic financial statements. Board bas elected not to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate 
allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 

Note 3: Relationship to Basic Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements present the general fund and special revenue fund on a GAAP basis. 
Budgelaly comparison statements or schedules are presented for the general fund and special revenue fund 
to demonstrate finance-related legal compliance in which certain revenue is permitted by law or grant 
agreement to be recognized in the audit year, whereas for GAAP reporting, revenue is not recognized until 
the subsequent year or wben expenditures have been made. 

The general fund is presented in the accompanying schedules on the modified accrual basi. with the 
exception of the revenue recognition of the one or more deferred June state aid payments in the current 
budget year, which is mandated pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:22-44.2. For GAAP purposes, payments are not 
recognized until the subsequent year due to the state deferral and recording of the state aid payments in the 
subsequent year. The special revenue fund is prescoted in the accompanying schedules on the grant 
accounting budgelaly basis which recognizes encumbrances as expenditures and a1so recognizes the 
related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis does noL The special revenue fund also recognizes the one or 
more deferred June state aid payments in the current budget year, consistent with N.J.S.A. ISA:22-44.2. 
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NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITIJRES OF AW ARPS AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

(CONCLUDED) 

Note 3: Relationship to Basic Finagcial Statements (Continued) 

The net adjUSbnent to reconcile from the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis is $(10,459.00) for the 
general fund and $-0- for the special reveoue fund. See the Notes to Required Supplementary Information 
for a reconciliation of the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis of accounting for the general and special 
revenue fuods. Awards and financial assistance revenues are reported in the Board's basic financial 
statements on a GAAP basis as follows: 

General Fund 
Special Revenue Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Food Service Fund 

Total Awards and 
Financial Assistance 

fs!!ml 
$ 68,341.64 

1,722,681.60 

541,338,06 

$2.332361,30 

Note 4: Relationship to Federal and State Finanpial Renorts 

State 
$44,161,803.92 

28,935.55 
1,133,416.00 

21,291.29 

$45,345 446 76 

Total 
$44,230,145.56 

1,751,617.15 
1,133,416.00 

562,629.35 

$47 677,808 06 

Amounts reported in the accompanying schedules agree with the amounts reported in the related federal 
and state financial reports. 

Note 5: ~ 

Revenues and expenditures reported under the Food Disb'ibution Program represent current year value 
received and current year disb'ibutions respectively. The amount reported as TP AF Pension Conb'ibutions 
represents the amount paid by the state on behalf of the disb'ict for post-retirement medical benefits and 
the normal and accrued liability pension costs for the year ended June 30,2018. TPAF Social Security 
Conb'ibutions represents the amount reimbursed by the state for the employer's share of social security 
contributions for TP AF memben for the year ended June 30, 2018. The amount reported 88 PERS 
Conb'ibutions represents the amount paid by the state on behalf of the disb'ict for post-retirement benefits 
for the year ended June 30, 2018. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR TIlE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Part 1- Summary of Auditor's Results 
FIDlgclal Statement Section 

A) Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified 

B) Internal Control over financial reportina: 

I) Material weakness(es) identified? __ -JYes X no 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be material 
wesknesses? __ -JVCS _ ... X~none reported 

C) Noncompliance material to basic 
financial statements noted? 

Fedenl Awards Section 

D) Donar threshold used to determine Type A programs 

E) Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

F) Type of auditor's report on compliance for major 
programs 

G) Internal Control over compliance: 
I) Material weakness(es) identified? 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be 
material weaknesses? 

H) Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with Title 2 
U.S. Code ofFedera! Regulations (CFR) 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Rcauirements, 

__ ...JVCS X no 

$ 750,000.00 

X yes no 

Unmodified 

Yes X no 

yes X none reported 

Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federa! Awards X no 

1) Identification of major programs: 

CFDA Number!sl Name ofFedera! Program or Cluster 

84.027 I.D,E.A. Part B. Basic 

84.173 I.D.EA Part B Preschool 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HlLLSBOROUOH 

SCHEDULE OF FJNpINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

Part 1- S1IIIIDI8IY of Auditor's Results (Continued) 

State Flnandal Assistance Section 

J} DoUar threshold used to detenniDe Type A 
Programs 

K} Auditee qualified as low·risk auditee? 

L} Type of auditor's report on compliance for 
major programs. 

M} Internal Control over compliance: 

1) Material weakneas(es) identified? 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be 
material weakneases? 

N) Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with N.]. OMB 
Circular 15-087 

0) Identification of major programs: 

GMIS Numbeds) 

18-495·034-5120·078 

18-495·034·5120·089 

18-495-034-5120-084 

18-495·034·5120·085 

18-495·034-5120-096 

18-495·034·5120·097 

18-495·034-5120-098 

S 946.616.90 

X yes __ no 

Unmodified 

__ -,yes X no 

__ --'yes X none reported 

__ -,yes X no 

Name of Slate Program 

EqualizatiOn Aid 

Special Education Aid 

Categorical Security Aid 

Additional Adjusbnent Aid 

Under Adeouacy Aid 

Per Puoil Growth Aid 

PARCC Readiness Aid 

_K·6 
Sheet 2 

18-495-034-5120·101 Profeasjonal Learning Communitv Aid 

18-495·034·5094-003 Rejmbuned TP AF SS Contributions 
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

<CONTINUED) 

Part 2 - Schedule ofFioancial Statement Findings 

K-6 
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This section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance related to 
the basic financial statements that are required to be reported in accordance with Chapter 5.\8 of Government 
Auditing Standards. 

Not Applicable 
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

(CONTINUED) 

Part 3 - Schedule of Federal Awards BDd State Financial Assistance Findings and Q_tio=! Costs 
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This section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance, including 
questioned costs, related to the audit of major federal and state programs, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Unifonn Admjpis1rative Reouirements. Cost Princioles. BDd Audit 
Requirements for federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular 1S-08. 

Not Applicable 
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SUMMARy SCHEDULE OF PRIOR-YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS 
AND QUESTIONED COSTS AS PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2018 

K-7 

This section identifies the status of prior-year findings related to the basic financial statements and federal and state 
awards that are required to be reported in accordance with Chapter 6.12 of Government Auditing Standards, Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Mmini'tratjye Reouirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audjt Reouirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular 15-08. 

STATUS OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS 

Not Applicable 
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